
Bulletin of

College ofSami

VOLUME XXXI, APRIL, 1949
KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI





VOLUME XXXI APRIL, 1949 NUMBER 1

^IUe Gallege Saint *7e>ieA&

f949 - i950

&

Concluded by

The Sisters of Saint Joseph of Carondelet

Kansas City 2, Missouri



Communication

With the C°Hege oj\ Saint Teresa

The College, located at 5600-5700

Main Street, is easily reached from the

Union Station by the Country Club car,

or the Wornall-Broadway bus, or by a

twenty-minute taxi drive. The College

telephone numbers are Jackson 3522 and
Jackson 3523 .

All important communications for the

College should be addressed to the Presi-

dent of the College of Saint Teresa.

Specific information concerning the ad-

mission of students and inquiries con-

cerning curricula should be addressed to

the Dean.



CONTENTS
Aims and Objectives — 3

College Calendar — 4

Administration and Organization 5

Staff of Instruction 5

General Information 8

Academic Administration 10

Instructional Program 18

Religion 18

The Humanities — 19

Survey of General Humanities - - 19

Art 20

English 21

Foreign Languages 23

Music -.26

Philosophy 27

Speech and Dramatic Art 29

The Natural Sciences 30

Biology - - -.30

Chemistry — — 31

Home Economics 32

Mathematics 34

Physical Education - 35

The Social Sciences 36

Education 36

History and Political Science 37

Nursing 38

Secretarial Science _.42

Sociology _42

Roster of Students.



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2016

https://archive.org/details/collegeofstteres311coll



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 3

Aims and Objectives of The College of Saint Teresa

The College of Saint Teresa is a liberal arts college authorized to

grant the degrees of Bachelor of Arts and Bachelor of Science. It

is the aim of the college that in doing the necessary work for these

degrees the students should be enriched mentally and spiritually

with

:

1. a rational foundation for intelligent Catholic faith and

principles of behavior consistent with it.

2. training in clear and independent thinking.

3. a knowledge of the great achievements of the past which

will lead them to undei'stand, appreciate, and take a re-

sponsible interest in the present day world.

4. an understanding and appreciation of the natural sci-

ences and the skills necessary for the professional train-

ing offered.

5. a knowledge of the social sciences leading to an under-

standing of human beings and their problems in living

as a background for professional social work as well as

personal service to society.

6. opportunities through extra curricular activities for the

development of poise, leadership, and group cooperation,

and for enlarging social experiences.



4 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

The College Calendar
1949-1950 1950-1951

First Semester

September 15-17 Freshman Program
September 19-20 Registration

September 21 Opening of Classes, 8:30 A.M
September 23 Mass of the Holy Spirit

October 8 Conditioned Examinations

October 14 College Day
October 15 Feast of Saint Teresa

November 1 Feast of All Saints. Holiday...

November 18 Mid-semester grades due

November 24 Thanksgiving Holidays

November 28 Classes resumed
Feast of the Immaculate

December 8 Conception-Holiday

Christmas Holidays begin at
December 22 noon

January 9 Classes resumed

January 19-23 Semester Examinations

January 24-26 Annual Retreat

Registration for second
January 27 semester

...September 14-16

...September 18-19

. September 20

... September 22

... October 7

...October 16

..October 15

...November 1

...November 17

...November 30

... December 4

...December 8

December 21

...January 8

...January 18-22

January 23-25

...January 26

January 30...

February 18

February 22

March 19

March 31

April 4

April 5

April 13

May 18

May 23-26

May 26

May 28

Second Semester
Opening of Classes January 29

Conditioned Examinations January 17

Washington’s Birthday-Holiday. February 22

Saint Joseph’s Day-Holiday March 19

Mid-semester grades due March 30

Senior Comprehensives April 3

Easter Recess begins at noon March 21

Classes resumed March 29

Feast of the Ascension-Holiday.May 3

Semester Examinations May 22-25

Baccalaureate Exercises May 25

Commencement Exercises May 27

First Summer Session

May 29
Registration and Opening of
Classes May 28

May 30 Memorial Day-Holiday May 30

June 26 Final Examinations ...June 25

June 26

Second Summer Session

Registration June 25

July 4 Independence Day-Holiday ... July 4

July 31 Final Examinations July 30

Classes will be held on all Saturdays during both summer sessions.



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 5

Administration and Organization

Board of Trustees

The Most Reverend Edwin V. O’Hara, D. D., Bishop, Diocese of
Kansas City, Missouri.

The Superior General and Assistant General of the Sisters of Saint
Joseph of Carondelet.

The Superior Provincial of the Saint Louis Province.

The President of the College.

Officers of Administration

Sister Marietta Jennings, C.S.J., Ph.D . . . President

Sister John Marie Riley, C.S.J., Ph.D Dean
Sister M. Georglana Evans, C.S.J., A.B. . . . Registrar

Sister M. Aquin Maguire, C.S.J., A.B Bursar

Sister M. Wilhelmina Flynn, C.S.J. . . Purchasing Agent

Sister St. Luke O’Neill, C.S.J., A.B., B.S. in L.S. . Librarian

Dr. John T. Skinner, M.D. . . . Attendant Physician

Faculty Committees

Committee on Educational Policies: Sister Marietta, Chairman;
Father Killgallon, Sister Pachomia, Sister Aquin, Sister John
Marie, Sister Rose Helene, Miss Beck.

Committee on Curriculum: Sister Agnes Josephine, Chairman;
Sister Frederic, Sister Georgiana Marie, Sister Felice, Sister
Rita Agnes, Sister Marcella Marie, Sister de La Salle.

Committee on Admissions: Sister John Marie, Chairman; Sister
Berenice, Sister Rose Agnes, Sister Mary Georgiana.

Library Board: Sister St. Luke, Chairman; Father Meagher, Sister
Margaret John, Sister Rose Daniel, Dr. Scanlan.

Staff of Instruction

1948-1949

Sister Marietta Jennings, C.S.J., Ph.D., President (1945).
History—A.B. College of Saint Catherine, 1919; A.M. Columbia
University, 1925; Ph.D. Columbia University, 1938; Radio In-
stitute S.S. 1945.

Sister Marita Allgaier, C.S.J., R.N., B.S.
Nursing—R.N. St. Joseph’s Hospital School of Nursing, St.
Joseph, Missouri, 1925; B.S. Marquette University College of
Nursing, 1942.

William B. Barry, A.B., M.D,
Nursing—A.B. University of Missouri, 1933; M.D. Medical Col-
lege of Virginia, 1937.

Florence Beck, A.M.
Philosophy—A.B. St. Louis University, 1926; A.M. St. Louis
University, 1927; Philosophical Institute, St. Louis University
S.S. 1947.



s COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

Naomi Caroline Brady, M.S.
Home Economics—B.S. Oklahoma College for Women, 1928; M.S.
Columbia University, 1930; Duke University, S.S. 1932; Univer-
sity of Chicago, S.S. 1945; Columbia University, S.S. 1933-36;
1937-1941.

Bernice F. Brown, R.N., B.S.
Nursing—R.N. Research Hospital School of Nursing, Kansas
City, Missouri, 1925; B.S. University of Minnesota, 1943.

Ethel Lee Buxton
Voice—-University of Iowa, Piano and Voice with Madame Giv-
ens, pupii of Lamperti. Studied voice under Oscar Saenger and
Lillian Nordica; opera under Coini, New York, 1917; instructor
under Emily Standeford at New England Conservatory of Music.

Sister Mary Georgiana Evans, C.S.J., A.B.
Registrar-—A.B. Denver University, 1934; Graduate study, Cath-
olic University of America, 1936-39; Denver University, 1938-42.

Reverend Joseph M. Freeman, S.J., A.M.
Religion, Philosophy—A.B. Creighton University, A.M. St. Louis
University, 1937.

Sister Mary Edwardine Gibbons, C.S.J., B.S.
Nursing—B.S. Creighton University, 1944.

Sister Mary Frederic Glaser, C.S.J., A.M.
Spanish, French—A.B. Loyola University, 1923; A.M. University
of Missouri, 1927; Diplomee de l’Universitee de Paris, 1931;
University of Havana, S.S. 1945.

Mary Virginia Kallenberger Graves, R.N., B.S.
Nursing—R.N. St. Joseph Hospital School of Nursing, 1940;
B.S. University of Minnesota, 1947.

Sister Rose Daniel Harrington, C.S.J., B.S.
Chemistry—B.S. Fontbonne College, 1942; Graduate study, Uni-
versity of Notre Dame, S.S. 1948.

Sister Henrietta Eileen Heiner, C.S.J., M.S.
Chemistry—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1928; M.S. St. Louis Uni-
versity, 1933; Kansas State College, S.S. 1944; University of
Missouri, 1946-48. Candidate Ph.D. University of Missouri, 1949.

Sister Mary Felice Helmes, A.M.
Speech, Dramatics—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1942; A.M. Cath-
olic University of America, 1948.

George V. Herman, B.S., M.D.
Nursing—B.S. University of Kansas, 1931; M.D. University of
Kansas School of Medicine, 1930.

Sister Agnes Josephine Hickey, C.S.J., M.S.
Home Economics—B.S. Fontbonne College, 1934; M.S. Univer-
sity of Minnesota, 1935; Purdue University, S.S. 1942; Univer-
sity of Chicago, S.S. 1948.

Sister Marcella Marie Holloway, C.S.J., Ph.D.
English—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1938; A.M. University of
Missouri, 1943; Ph.D. Catholic University of America, 1947.

Sister Rose Agnes Keyes, C.S.J., M.S.
Biology—A.B. St. Louis Univei-sity, 1931; M.S. Catholic Uni-
versity of America, 1938; University of Wisconsin, S.S. 1947.

Reverend Joseph J. Killgallon, S.T.L.
Religion—A.B. St. Meinrad’s Theological Seminary, 1936; S.T.L.
St. Meinrad’s Theological Seminary, 1938.



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 7

H. Hermit Knoch, B.S., M.D.
Nursing—B.S. Washington University, 1928; M.D. Washington
University School of Medicine, 1930.

Sister M. Pachomia Lackey, C.S.J., A.M.
Mathematics—A.B. St. Louis University, 1929; A.M. University
of Missouri, 1933; North Central Workshop, University of Chi-
cago, S.S. 1947-48.

Albert N. Lemoine, Jr., A.B., M.D.
Nursing—A.B. University of Kansas, 1939; M.D. Washington
University School of Medicine, 1943.

Sister M. de La Salle McKeon, C.S.J., Mus.M.
Music—B.M. Fontbonne College, 1944; Mus.M., De Paul Uni-
versity, 1949.

Thomas E. McMillan, A.B., M.D.
Nursing—A.B. Washington University, 1932; M.D. Washington
University School of Medicine, 1936.

Sister Mary Aquin Maguire, C.S.J., A.B.
Bursar (1944)—A.B. St. Louis University, 1938.

Sister Rita Agnes Matter, C.S.J., A.M.
French—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1940; A.M. St. Louis Univer-
sity, 1944; Laval University, S.S. 1947-48.

Reverend Daniel P. Meagher, Ph.D.
Philosophy and Religion—A.B. Gonzaga University, 1918; A.M.
Gonzaga University, 1919; Ignatius-Kolleg, Valkenburg, Hol-
land, 1923-24; Woodstock College, 1924-1927; Cambridge Uni-
versity, 1928; Ph.D. Gregorian University, Rome, 1931.

Maude O’Hara, A.M.
History, Secretarial Studies— A.B. University of Wisconsin,
1938; A.M. University of Wisconsin, 1939; Graduate study, Uni-
versity of Wisconsin, Montana State University, 1940-48.

Sister M. Berenice O’Neill, C.S.J., Ph.D.
Education—B.S. St. Ignatius College, 1921; A.M. Columbia Uni-
versity, 1925; Ph.D. St. Louis University, 1937.

Sister St. Luke O’Neill, C.S.J., A.B., B.S. in L.S.
Librarian—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1936; B.S. in L.S. College
of St. Catherine, 1937.

Louise Zehring Palmer, B.M.
Harp—Studied with Elise Sorelle at Penn Hall and at Fontaine-
bleau, France; pupil of Carlos Salzedo, New York, and of Edna
Phillips, Philadelphia; B.M. Philadelphia, 1941; played in Youth
Concerts of the Philadelphia Symphony Orchestra under Leo-
pold Stokowski; played as guest soloist with Franklin and
Marshall Symphony Orchestra.

Garrett Pipkin, B.S., M.D.
Nursing—B.S. Washington University, 1928; M.D. Washington
University School of Medicine, 1930.

Sister Margaret John Purcell, C.S.J., A.M.
English—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1928; A.M. St. Louis Uni-
versity, 1932; St. Louis University, 1940-43; University of Mis-
souri, 1946-48. Candidate Ph.D. University of Missouri, 1949.

Pauline Reardon, A.M.
Physical Education—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1934; A.M. South-
ern Methodist University, 1942.



8 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

Sister Georgiana Marie Reinhart, C.S.J., A.M.
Art—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1941; A.M. University of Mis-
souri, 1948. Art exhibitions, University of Missouri; Neville
Museum, Green Bay, Wisconsin.

Sister John Marie Riley, C.S.J., Ph.D., Dean (1948)
Latin, Greek—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1932; A.M. St. Louis
University, 1938; Ph.D. St. Louis University, 1943; Catholic
University of America, S.S. 1946.

Helena O’Neill Scanlan, Ph.D.
Sociology—A.B. Trinity College, 1928; A.M. Trinity College,
1929; Ph.D. Catholic University of America, 1933.

Sister Rose Helene Vaughan, C.S.J., R.N., A.M.
Nursing—R.N. St. Joseph Hospital School of Nursing, Kansas
City, Missouri, 1927; B.S. St. Louis University, 1932; A.M.
Catholic University of America, 1934.

Ruth Kathlyn Watson, R.N., B.S.
Nursing—R.N. St. Joseph’s Hospital School of Nursing, St. Jo-
seph, Missouri, 1922; B.S. College of Mount Scholastica, 1943.

Sister M. Callista Wegemer, Mus. M.
Music—A.B. Fontbonne College, 1935; B.M. Chicago Conserva-
tory of Music, 1931; Mus. M. De Paul University, 1946.

General Information

History and Status

The College of Saint Teresa, a direct development of the first

educational institution in Kansas City, the elementary school opened
by the Reverend Bernard Donnelly in 1854, is conducted by the
Sisters of Saint Joseph of Carondelet. It was incorporated as a
four-year liberal arts college in 1940 and was accredited by the
North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools in 1946.
The College holds membership in the Association of American Col-
leges, the American Council on Education, the National Education
Association, and the National Catholic Education Association. It is

the only Catholic college for women in the diocese of Kansas City,
Missouri.

Instructional Facilities

Music and Art Building, erected in 1909, is located on the
west campus. It houses the College Chapel, music department in-

cluding studios, practice and classrooms, art studio, resident students’
quarters and dining hall, secretarial studies department, gymnasium,
and parlors. The Chapel Hall, adjoining the art studio, contains
busts, friezes, and reproductions representative of Greek-classical
and Renaissance periods.

Donnelly Hall, dedicated in 1941, is named for the Reverend
Bernard Donnelly, pioneer pastor of Kansas City. The building,
which faces the Music and Art Building, is of modern classic archi-
tecture. It includes the administrative offices, faculty board room
and lounge, student assembly room, Georgian lounge, college class-

rooms, oratory, Keyes Memorial Library, science laboratories, home
economics department, and cafeteria.



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 9

The Theatre, with a seating capacity of three hundred and
fifty, a Wicks organ, and a Steinway grand piano, offers a pleasing
setting for plays, concerts, lectures, and other programs.

Science Laboratories include chemistry, biology, and physics,
and in the home economics department, the foods and textile labora-
tories are designed and equipped to advance student scientific pur-
suit in a modem and satisfactory manner.

Home Economics Suite, consisting of a furnished living room,
dining room, bedroom, and kitchenette, is adjacent to the foods and
textile laboratories. This suite furnishes opportunity for practical
training in home-making.

Gymnasium and Bowling Alley, located in the Music and Art
Building, provide facilities for indoor basketball, volley ball, baseball,
and other games, as well as bowling.

The Campus, covering twenty-two acres, supplies an attractive
setting for the buildings of the College. Landscaped parkways, wind-
ing walks, and shrines add to the beauty of the campus, while tennis
courts, a barbecue pit and a hockey field furnish recreation to the
students.

Keyes Memorial Library, located in Donnelly Hall, consists of
a reference room, periodical room, stack room, offices and work
room, with an adjacent room for expansion. The library contains
over twenty thousand volumes and subscribes to more than two hund-
red periodicals. The extensive reference collection, indexes, pamph-
lets, prints and clippings provide sources for student research in the
various branches of the curriculum.

Saint Joseph Hospital, located at Linwood and Prospect Boule-
vards, offers instructional facilities for the Department of Nursing,
and hospitalization and medical care for students of the College of
Saint Teresa.

Rossiter Hall, 2510 Linwood Boulevard, is a modern, fireproof
residence hall offering living facilities to students of the Depart-
ment of Nursing and to other students not accommodated on the
campus.

Public Library, which has a lending record of more than two
million books annually, is at the service of the students. There are
fifteen branches and three hundred classroom libraries throughout
the city.

Linda Hall Library, devoted to scientific literature, is of spe-
cial value to students majoring in the natural sciences, nursing,
or home economics.

William Rockhill Nelson Gallery of Art and Mary Atkins
Museum of Fine Arts are within walking distance of the Saint Ter-
esa campus. The stately classic structure houses more than five

thousand objects. Best known of the many collections is that of the
department of art of the Near and Far East. Gallery lectures are
given frequently for visitors.

Kansas City Art Institute, at 4415 Warwick, has served Kan-
sas City for nearly sixty years. The Institute maintains its acquired
and recognized international reputation. Specified courses in art at
the Institute may be applied towards an A.B. degree at the College of
Saint Teresa.

Student Life

The Spiritual Life of the students of the College of Saint
Teresa is maintained and vivified by courses in Religion and
Scholastic Philosophy, by a monthly student Mass, by the annual
retreat, and by lectures, religious organizations, and by a general
stress on the principles of Christian living.



10 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

The Cultural Life of the students is promoted by an emphasis
on the liberal arts tradition of education in such courses as the
Humanities Surveys as well as in the many departments offering
specialized knowledge in fields of our cultural heritage. Through
recitals, concerts, lectures on the campus and elsewhere, the students
are encouraged to broaden their interests and to deepen their appre-
ciation of things intellectual and aesthetic.

The Social Life of the students is developed through extra-
curricular organizations, dances, teas, and parties, and by all means
that tend to gracious living and the development of social poise.

The student handbook, Your Campus Guide, contains information
about student organizations, social life, and college traditions.

Student Government is maintained on the campus to teach
responsibility and to develop powers of leadership. Under the guid-
ance of the officers and the Student Council, the members of the
Student Association maintain their own program of intellectual,
social, and disciplinary activity.

Publications on the campus include the college newspaper The
Teresian, the literary journal The Golden Echo, and the annual
Windmoor.

Honor Societies and admission to Who's Who in American Uni-
versities and Colleges are offered as incentives to scholarship and
leadership. Students who graduate with honors are eligible for elec-

tion to Kappa Gamma Pi, the national Catholic honor society for
alumnae of Catholic colleges, and to Delta Epsilon Sigma, national
scholastic honor society for men and women graduates of Catholic
colleges and universities.

The Health Service of the College includes a physical exami-
nation, the attention of a registered nurse resident on the campus,
and ordinary medical care. Hospitalization, if required, is arranged
at St. Joseph Hospital.

Residence is provided for a limited number of students in
the Music and Art Building. Additional residents may be accommo-
dated in Rossiter Hall, 2510 Linwood Boulevard.

Academic Administration

The Scholastic Year

The college year, divided into two semesters of eighteen weeks
each, begins with the Freshman Program in the third week of Sep-
tember and ends with the Commencement exercises in the first week
of June. Classes do not meet on the holy days of the Catholic
Church, on legal holidays, nor during the annual retreat. There is

a recess at Christmas and Easter.

Summer Sessions

Two six weeks summer sessions are offered each year. Students
who wish to attend one or both sessions may take from three to

twelve semester hours of classwork.

Saturday Classes

Standard college courses are offered on Saturdays in order to
provide an opportunity to those who are not able to attend the reg-
ular day sessions. Among the classes offered, are courses in educa-
tion which are requirements for teacher certification.



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 11

Degrees and Requirements

Degrees

The College of Saint Teresa confers the degrees of Bachelor of
Arts and Bachelor of Science.

General Requirements

The candidate for either of the degrees must have completed
courses of study equivalent to one hundred twenty-eight semester
hours, with at least one hundred twenty-eight honor points, or an
average grade of C. If a student presents more than one hundred
twenty-eight semester hours, she must also have additional honor
points to correspond. Honor point averages are computed on the
basis of hours attempted, not merely hours passed, and honor points
earned.

The one hundred twenty-eight semester hours must include the
general requirements usually completed in the freshman and sopho-
more years; fifteen hours of philosophy; a major consisting of from
eighteen to twenty-four hours of upper division work, supplemented
by a related and an unrelated minor each comprising twelve to eigh-

teen upper division semester hours.

Courses not taken as requirements and not included in the major
or minor fields may be chosen as electives to complete the one hund-
red twenty-eight hours required for graduation.

At least one year of residence is required for the conferring of

a degree. Ordinarily, this residence will be taken in the senior year.

All students will be required to pass a comprehensive examina-
tion in World Culture at the end of their sophomore year, a reading
examination in one modem foreign language on the completion of
their courses in that language, and a written comprehensive exami-
nation covering the major field at the end of their senior year.

All applicants for a degree should file their applications and
present their credits and the evidence of having met all requirements
listed above, eight weeks before the date on which the degree is to be
conferred.

Student Aid

Scholarships

The James M. Green Scholarship, given by Mr. James M.
Green of Kansas City, is awarded annually at the discretion of the
President of the College.

The Mr. and Mrs. Thomas Green Scholarship, donated by
Miss Ellen Josephine Green in memory of her parents, is awarded
annually by the President.

Competitive Scholarships: The Mother Evelyn O’Neill Schol-
arship, the Mother Agnes Rossiter Scholarship, the Mother Pius
Neenan Scholarship and the Sister Anita Burton Scholarship are
awarded annually on the basis of competitive examinations.

Music Scholarships: Music Scholarships, one each in piano,
voice, and violin are awarded annually on the basis of competition.



12 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

Service Contracts

Service contracts which provide part-time employment in order
to assist deserving students to obtain a college education may be ob-
tained by arrangement with the President of the College. Service
contracts are given on the basis of scholarship, character, and need.

Admission and Fees

Admission to the Freshman Class

Candidates for admission must rank in the upper half of their
high school graduating class and must present a letter of recom-
mendation from their pastor or high school principal. Applicants
who rank in the third quarter of their graduating class will be
considered for admission providing that they pass successfully en-
trance examinations to be taken before August 20 of the year in
which they desire to enter college.

A candidate for admission shall offer fifteen acceptable units of
high school courses. The units required for admission are the fol-

lowing:

English 3 Mathematics 2
History 1 Electives 8
Science 1

The electives may be chosen from the following, but no subject
may be the equivalent of less than one-half unit.

English 1

Foreign Language 2-4

History 1-2

Civics 14-1

Science Vz-1

Mathematics 14-1

Commercial 14-3

Vocational 14-3
Music 14-3

Sources of Acceptable Credit

1. An official transcript showing graduation from an accredited
secondary school.

2. An official transcript showing graduation from an unac-
credited secondary school; graduates from such schools must pass
entrance examinations.

Admission to Advanced Standing
A student who has attended another standard college or univer-

sity will be admitted to the college on presentation of the following:

1. Official statement of preparatory school work.

2. Transcript of college record with specifications of courses
and year when taken, hours, and grades.

3. Certificate of honorable dismissal.

No credit will be accepted for courses which have merited a
grade below C. No student will be admitted to the College as a can-
didate for a degree after the beginning of the first semester of the
senior year.

Tuition and Fees
Tuition and fees are due at the beginning of each semester.

Students must come prepared to defray their expenses at the time of

registration. No student who is delinquent in the payment of bills

will be admitted to the next semester of work or to final examina-
tions. Statement of credits or grades will not be given, nor will dip-

lomas and degrees be conferred until all indebtedness has been dis-

charged.



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 13

In case a student withdraws from the college during the first

ten days of the semester, the total amount of tuition and fees will be
refunded. After ten days and before the middle of the semester, a
rebate of one-half of tuition and fees will be made. The matricula-
tion fee will in no case be refunded.

General Expenses Per Semester

Board - $200.00

Room 25.00-35.00

Use of radio or heater 2.00

Tuition and Fees 125.00

Piano, private, one lesson per week 35.00

Voice, private, one lesson per week 35.00

Violin, private, one lesson per week 35.00

Two lessons per week 50.00

Organ, private, one practice period, one lesson per week 50.00

Harp, one lesson, one practice period per week 125.00

Dramatic Art, private, one lesson per week 25.00

Occasional Fees
Matriculation, paid on entrance only 10.00

Graduation 15.00

Conditional examinations, each course 1.00

Late registration, to be charged to all who do not complete
registration, including payment of tuition, and fees or ar-
rangement for payment of same at the time designated.
No student may register later than two weeks after the
formal opening 2.00

Transcript of credits, after the first 1.00

Resident students and lay faculty remaining at the school dur-
ing any of the vacations will be required to pay board, $1.25 per day.
Any of their guests will be charged the same fee.

Expenses for Summer Sessions

Tuition per semester hour
Science fee per course
Library fee „

Quality Requirements
Failure or condition in 40% of her work in any semester renders

a student liable to dismissal for poor scholarship. Exception to this
rule is made only for weighty reasons.

Low grades and neglect of work during a semester render a
student liable to probation, and failure to improve causes her to be
subject to dismissal, or a reduction in her schedule with a permanent
record of failure in the subject cancelled.

Honor Points

A candidate for a degree must earn not only one hundred twen-
ty-eight credit hours but also the same number of honor points. For
a grade of A in any course, a student will receive three times as
many honor points as there are credit hours in that course; for a
grade of B, twice as many honor points; for a grade of C, as many
credit points as credit hours; a D grade carries credit hours but no
honor points.

$ 6.25
10.00
2.00



14 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

Student Programs

The semester hour is used as the unit for computing a student’s
work. This may be defined as one lecture, recitation, or class exer-
cise, one hour in length per week, for one semester. Two hours of
laboratory work are equivalent to one recitation period. Students
are expected to spend two hours in preparation for every hour of
lecture or recitation.

Freshmen are permitted to carry no more than sixteen hours
work; other students may carry from fifteen to eighteen hours. No
freshman may register for more than sixteen hours without special
permission from the Dean and this permission will not be granted
during the first semester of residence. Sophomores, juniors, and
seniors may be permitted by their faculty counselors to take eighteen
hours of class work providing that the standing of the student in each
study taken the preceding semester is found to be C or over.

No credit will ordinarily be granted any student for more than
forty hours in any department, including credits earned in the fresh-

man year. During the scholastic year no course which is taken in

another institution will be given credit, unless permission is granted
by the Dean before registration for the course. Such permission
must be recorded in the Registrar’s office.

Major

Before the end of the sophomore year, each student must elect

a major subject in some one department; this major must comprise
no less than eighteen semester hours of upper division courses in that
department. In general, no lower division course or its equivalent
will be counted for major or minor. A student must consult with and
be accepted by the Director of the major department before she be-

gins work in that department. Major department cards, signed by
the department head, are filed in the Dean’s office in the second
semester of the sophomore year.

A major may be changed only by the consent of the Dean and
of the Directors of the departments concerned; and such changes will

be permitted only on the condition that all requirements of the major
department be completed before graduation.

A grade of C must be maintained in all upper division courses
which are to be applied toward a major.

Ordinarily the whole junior and senior program should be chosen
from upper division courses (in the 100 group). Students should,

therefore, anticipate in their first two years any prerequisite lower
division courses in the subjects which they wish to continue as upper-
classmen. No student will be allowed to enroll in any upper division

course unless she has completed 60 semester hours and has 60 honor
points, and has been accepted as a major in a specific department.
Exception to this rule is made only in the case of a foreign language
when a student has presented four units of high school work in that
language and has completed six hours of lower division work in

the same subject.

Candidates for the A.B. and B.S. degrees may select their major
subject from the following departments: English, Philosophy, His-
tory, Music, Art, Sociology, Biology, Chemistry, Mathematics, Home
Economics, and Nursing.



Minor

KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 15

A minor consists of no less than twelve semester hours in upper
division courses in one department. Each student must present one
minor related to her major subject and one unrelated minor. Consult
the preliminary remarks under the Departments of Instruction which
offer majors for information concerning the minors related to those
subjects.

Electives

Courses not taken as requirements prescribed for the degree and
not included in the student’s major and two minors may be chosen
as electives to complete the one hundred twenty-eight hours required
for graduation. In choosing upper division electives in any field,

prerequisites for that subject must be fulfilled.

Comprehensive Examinations

The World Culture Test is given at the end of the sophomore
year upon the completion of the Humanities requirement. A student
who fails to pass this examination will be considered on probation
until she passes it satisfactorily.

The Senior Comprehensive is required of all seniors and covers
the major field. Should a student fail to pass this examination, she
may repeat the examination six weeks later after having taken tutor-
ial courses under the direction of her major professor. If she fails

to pass the second examination, she will not receive a degree unless
she repeats courses, to be assigned at the discretion of the Dean and
the major professor. If the student passes the second examination
in a satisfactory manner, she will receive her diploma with her class.

Prescribed Courses

BACHELOR OF ARTS
Sem. Hrs.

English 6
Religion 10
Philosophy _ 15
Latin or Greek 6-12
Modern Language 6-12

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE
Sem Hrs.

English 6

Religion - — 10
Philosophy 15
Modem Language 6-12

Sem. Hrs.

Mathematics or Science...6- 8
Speech 2
Physical Education (2 yrs.) 0
General Humanities 12

Sem Hrs.

Mathematics 6
Speech 2
Physical Education (2 yrs.) 0
General Humanities 12

For the Bachelor of Arts degree with a major in Music, six

hours in Music Theory (Mus 1, 2) may be offered in place of the
Mathematics or Science requirement.

The requirements for a Bachelor of Science degree with a major
in Nursing will be found in the section devoted to the Department
of Nursing, page 39.



16 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

Foreign Language Requirement

From six to twelve hours of credit in Latin or Greek are re-

quired of students who are candidates for the Bachelor of Arts
degree. Students presenting three or four units of high school Latin
will fulfill the requirement by six hours of Latin or Greek; students
who offer two units of high school Latin will fulfill the requirement
by nine hours of Latin or Greek. Students who have less than two
units of high school Latin will fulfill the requirement by twelve
hours of Greek or by repeating the first course in Latin without
credit and taking nine additional hours.

One modern foreign language is required of candidates for both
the Bachelor of Ai’ts and the Bachelor of Science degrees. Students
who present four units of high school credit in one modem language
are exempt from the modern language requirement. Students offer-
ing three units in one modern language will fulfill the requirement
by taking three hours of college work in the same language; students
offering two units in one modern language will be required to take
six college hours in that language; students who present one unit
must repeat the first course without credit and take nine additional
hours or take twelve hours in another foreign language.

If a student fails to pass the reading examination on completion
of the language requirement, she must take another course in that
language.

General Humanities Requirement

A survey course in General Humanities is required of all candi-
dates for a degree. (Exception is made of transfer students in the
junior or senior year, providing that comparable courses are pre-
sented in History and Literature). This course consists of twelve
semester hours, two years, four semesters. It aims to present an
integrated picture of the development of Western Civilization from
pre-historic to modern times in the fields of Philosophy, History,
Literature, Art, and Music.

Graduation Honors

Diplomas are granted with the following honors: a student who
has achieved a 2.9 average between honor points and semester hours
will graduate summa cum laude, one who has a 2.7 average will
graduate magna cum laude, and one who has a 2.5 average, cum
laude.

These honors are announced at the Commencement exercises.
Honors are never conferred on a student who has at any time failed
a college course.

Guidance Program

Counseling

On her admission to college each student is assigned to a coun-
selor. At the end of her first semester of residence she may submit
a choice of three counselors, one of whom will be assigned to her
for the remainder of her collegiate career. Upperclassmen must
consult the director of their major departments during the period
of pre-registration each semester. In addition to conferences with
their counselors, students are urged to consult freely with the Dean
or any member of the faculty.



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 17

Freshman Program
Three days prior to registration the freshman students are as-

sembled for an introduction to college life. Psychological and place-
ment tests are administered for the guidance of freshman counselors.
The students are acquainted with the physical equipment of the col-

lege, the facilities of the library, and the procedures of registration
and arrangement of programs. Conferences with the freshman mod-
erator and counselors, and social meetings with the faculty and
upperclassmen initiate the freshmen into life on the campus.

Orientation
In order to inform the freshmen more fully about the procedures

of college living and to assist them in making adjustments to colle-

giate problems, a series of weekly lectures are arranged for the first

semester. These lectures cover such topics as the aims and purposes
of the college, the opportunities of college education, an explanation
of the curriculum, methods of study and use of the library, the choice
of a vocation, and the requirements of avocations and careers.

Registration
Students must complete registration during the days set apart

for that purpose. A fee of $2.00 is charged for late registration. The
matriculation fee of $10.00 must be paid before registration. This
fee is paid by new students only. No one may register for the sem-
ester after the end of the third week. Changes in registration are
made through the Dean and with the previous consent of the instruct-
or concerned. For every change of study list later than the end of
the first week a fee of $1.00 is charged, unless this change be in-

itiated by the administration or faculty. No change in registration
may be made after the third week of the semester.

Students who drop a course without permission from the Dean
will receive an F for that course. Any course dropped after ten
weeks will be recorded WF on the student’s permanent record.

Withdrawal
Students who desire to withdraw from college during a semester

must present a written statement to the Dean’s Office. Failure to
comply will result in the grade of F for all courses being pursued.

Student Classification

Students who have at least twenty-four hours credit and twenty-
four honor points are classified as sophomores; those who have sixty
credit hours and sixty honor points are classified as juniors, and
those who have ninety-two credit hours and honor points are ranked
as seniors.

Attendance
Every student must attend all classes, laboratory sessions, and

assembly periods unless prevented from doing so by a grave reason.
Immediately following the absence, a record of it must be filed in
the Dean’s office.

Students absent on account of late registration, illness, or for
any other reason are responsible for the full work of the course.
Absences without a serious reason and without excuse from the
Dean’s office will be considered as evidence that the student is not
interested in the class in which the absence occurred. Such an ab-
sence may subject a student to dismissal by the Dean from the course
because of lack of interest.

Triple absences will be counted if taken on the day of a scheduled
test, and on the day before and the day after a holiday or vacation.



18 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

Examinations
Major examinations in all subjects are held at the close of the

semester. A student who has been absent from a regularly scheduled
examination, unless excused by the Dean, will receive a failure for
the course.

Grading System
Grades are recorded as follows: A (100-93). This grade will be

earned by a student who does consistently thorough work in assign-
ments and shows a high degree of intellectual initiative. B (92-85).
This grade indicates generally thorough work plus some volunteer
contributions. C (84-77). This grade indicates medium or average
performance. D (76-70). This grade represents inferior but passing
work. E (69-60). This is a conditioned grade and is given to a
student who could profit by repetition of the subject matter and a
conditioned examination. A course thus passed will receive a grade
of D. F (59-0) indicates failure; I, incomplete work; X, absent from
too many classes; W, withdrawal.

Grade Reports
Grade reports are mailed to students’ homes at the completion

of the quarter and the semester.

Transcript of Credits
Each student who has satisfied all financial obligations is en-

titled to receive one transcript of her record. A fee of one dollar is

charged for each additional transcript. No such statement will be
made out during the busy periods of examinations and registration.

INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM
Aims; Department of Religion

1. To instruct the student in the Catholic religion and to guide
her in its practice.

2. To inquire into the historical origins of the Christian culture
and to survey the history of the Church from its beginnings to the
present day.

3. To show the unbroken continuity of authority and doctrine
which has existed in the Roman Catholic Church from Apostolic
times.

Description of Courses:
R1 1. Foundations of Christianity. The definitive founding

by Jesus of Nazareth of an authoritative, self-perpetuating organi-

zation, charged specifically by Him with the task of preserving His
dogma and ethic intact, together with intrinsic and historical proofs

that the Roman Catholic Church is that organization. (2). Given
annually.

R1 2. Church History. A survey of the growth of the Church
established by Christ. (2). Given annually.

R1 54. Christian Dogma. A study of those truths which have
come to man by Divine Revelation; of the nature of Revelation; of

the sources in which it is to be found; of the position of the Church
with regard to its preservation and to the discipline exercised over
speculation regarding it. (2). Given annually.

PI 55. Christian Dogma. A further and more detailed study
of such specific revealed truths as the Trinity, the Incarnation, the
Virgin Birth, the Immaculate Conception, the sacramental system,
and the Mystical Body. (2). Given annually.



THE HUMANITIES 19

R1 90. Sacred Scripture. An inquiry into the canon of the
books of the Old Testament, with especial attention to the Penta-
teuch and the prophecies about the Messiah. The authors and time
of compilation of the books. Canonical and pseudo-canonical books
according to the Catholic Church and Orthodox Judaeism. Interpre-
tation of various passages in the light of modern science and
archeology. (1-3). Given in 1948.

R1 91. Sacred Scripture. The canon of the New Testament.
The proto-canonical, deutero-canonical, and apocryphal books; his-

toricity, authenticity, and genuinity of the four Gospels, the Acts
of the Apostles, the various epistles, and the Apocalypse. (1-3). To
be given in 1949.

R1 145. Christian Marriage. The teachings of Jesus Christ
on marriage both as contract and as Sacrament. The mutual obliga-
tions of Christian spouses with regard to each other and to the
children. The diverse responsibilities of the husband and wife. St.

Paul’s statements about marriage. (2). Given annually.

R1 160. Ethics in Revelation. The ethical code of the deca-
logue. The ethical teachings of Jesus in their supernatural aspect.
The peculiar duties of Catholics. The supernatural virtues. The
natural virtues in their supernatural aspect. (2). To be given in
1949-1950.

Survey of General Humanities
Aims:

1. To present the student with an over-all view of the develop-
ment of Western civilization from pre-historic times until the pres-
ent day.

2. To stimulate an interest in, an appreciation for, and a critical

judgment of the intellectual and artistic products of all generations.

3. To study Man in his thoughts, his deeds, and his creative
products.

Description of Courses:
Hu 1. Ancient Civilization. The philosophy, history, litera-

ture, and art of the ancient world. This course presents the Pre-
Historic, Pre-Greek, Greek, Hellenistic, Roman, and Hebrew worlds.
(3). Given annually.

Hu 2. The Christian Era. The philosophy, history, litera-

ture, art and music of the Early Christian, Medieval, and Renais-
sance (Italian) periods of Western culture. (3). Given annually.

Hu 3. The Modern World. The philosophy, history, litera-

ture, art, and music from the Protestant Revolt until the nineteenth
century. (3). Given annually.

Hu 4. The Present. Nineteenth and twentieth century philos-
ophy, history, literature, art, and music. (3). Given annually.

These courses are administered by the Departments of Philoso-
phy, History, English, Foreign Languages, Art, and Music. They are
presented through lectures, supplemented by readings, slides, record-
ings, exhibits, and gallery tours. At the end of each historical period
the class is divided into small discussion groups, led by one of the
lecturers, in order to integrate the matter presented in the lectures
of the period.

The courses in General Humanities are required of all freshmen
and sophomore students. In cases of transfer, the courses may be
broken down into six hours of Western Civilization and six hours
of World Literature.



20 THE HUMANITIES

Department of Art

Aims:
1. To present the art products of humanity, so that the student may

better know and appreciate her cultural background.

2. To increase as far as possible the aesthetic capacity for the en-
richment of the individual herself, and the enjoyment of the finer
things in Catholic home life.

3. To provide for the technical and creative development of the stu-

dent, to prepare prospective art teachers, commercial artists, and
designers, and to provide art leaders in social and civic circles.

Major:
Requisites for a major include eighteen hours of upper division

courses chosen with the advice of the major professor. Prerequisites
for a major are six hours in lower division courses in Art and twelve
hours in General Humanities.

Related Minors:
Drama, English, Philosophy, or History may be presented as

related minors for the Art Major.

Minor:
Prerequisites for a minor in Art for the same as for the major;

requisites are twelve hours in upper division courses.

Description of Courses:
Ar. 1, 2. Introduction to Art. Creative expression in repre-

sentation and design. Work with pencil, pastel, water color, and
tempera. (4). Given annually.

Ar 3. Representation. Applying the fundamental theories of
drawing. Variety of subject matter. Emphasis on expressive pictorial

design and representational accuracy. (3). Given annually.

Ar 4, 5. Basic Design. Creative problems in design and color
with emphasis on art elements and principles. (4). Given annually.

Ar 100. Oil Painting. Technical training in the use of the
medium. Interpretation of different subject matter in artistic ex-
pression. Hours and credit to be arranged. To be given in 1949-1950.

Ar 102. Lettering. Study of historic alphabets. Problems in

layout and lettering. Liturgical applications. (3). Given in 1948-
1949.

Ar 103. Life Drawing. Study of general construction and
proportion of the human figure. Drawing from posed model. Hours
and credit to be arranged. To be given in 1949-1950.

Ar 104. Advanced Design. Follows Basic Design with con-
tinued progress in problems. Hours and credit to be arranged. Given
in 1949.

Ar 105. Advanced Oil Painting. Advanced work in still life,

landscape, and figure painting. Hours and credit to be arranged.
Given in 1948-1949.

Ar 106. Water Color. Theory and practice of painting in

water color from still life, landscape, and figure. (3). To be given
in 1950-1951.

Ar 111. Methods in Teaching Art. The study of art in the
educational curriculum with emphasis on interests and capabilities at
different age levels. Techniques, various courses of study, contem-
porary trends, and creative experimentation. Given in 1948.



THE HUMANITIES 21

Ar 112. History of Italian Art. A study of Italian architec-
ture, sculpture, and painting from the late thirteenth to the late six-

teenth century, stressing the general characteristics of the Renais-
sance period, the individual qualities of local schools, and the evolu-
tion of style. Readings, illustrated lectures, and gallery tours. (3).
Given in 1948-1949.

Ar 113. History of Renaissance Art in Northern and West-
ern Europe. A study of the art of France, Flanders, Holland, Ger-
many, England, and Spain from the fifteenth to the seventeenth cen-
turies. (3). To be given in 1950.

Ar 130. Art Appreciation. Discussions of the nature and
function of art, and methods of creative expression. Historic and
contemporary examples are studied. Readings, illustrated, and gal-
lery tours. (3). To be given in 1949.

Department of English
Aims:

1. To give the student the knowledge of the principles of effec-
tive communication and the opportunity for practice in the applica-
tion of those principles in reading and writing.

2. To give her an appreciation of the masterpieces of literature.

3. To provide her with a standard of criticism and evaluation
to guide her reading and to enable her to interpret correctly the
principles of life and conduct which her reading reflects.

Major:
Prerequisites for a major in English are En 1, 2 (or En 3, 4)

and En 81, 82. Requisites are eighteen semester hours of upper
division English, including En 140, 190, 199.

Related Minors:
History, Philosophy, Language, Fine Arts may be offered as

related minors to the English major.

Minor:
Prerequisites for an English minor are the same as those for

a major. Requisites include twelve hours in courses numbered over
one hundred.

Description of Courses:
En 1, 2. Rhetoric and Composition. A study of the four

modes of discourse with special emphasis on exposition. Review of
the basic English skills. Exercises in writing. Research. Required
of all freshmen. (6). Given annually.

End 3, 4. Advanced Composition. Study of prose literary
forms. Reading of leading prose stylists. Exercises in writing. Re-
search. Training in literary criticisms. Open to freshmen who pass
qualifying written examinations. Replaces En 1, 2. (6). Given an-
nually.

En 0. Remedial Reading. A remedial course in the funda-
mentals of writing and speaking English. A required course for any
student who shows a marked deficiency. No credit. Does not replace
En 1, 2. Given annually.

En 81. Survey of English Literature from the Anglo-Saxon
period to the Neo-classical period. Emphasis on acknowledged mas-
ters of the period. Required of all English majors and minors. (3).
Given annually.

En 82. Survey of English Literature from the Neo-classical
period to the end of the Victorian period. Emphasis on the acknowl-
edged masters. Required of all English majors and minors. (3).
Given annually.



22 THE HUMANITIES

En 115, 116. History of the Theatre. A study of the theatre
from the Greeks to the Elizabethan Period, and from the Renais-
sance to the present time. Analysis of representative plays in the
various periods. Given in the Department of Speech and Dramatic
Art. (6). Given in 1948-1949.

En 125. Chaucer and His Age. Historical and literary back-
grounds of the fourteenth century. Interpretation and critical analy-
sis of selections from The Canterbury Tales. (2). Given in 1949-
1950.

En 130. Dante’s Divine Comedy. Special emphasis is given
to Dante’s place as poet and philosopher as exemplified in the ex-
pression of Thomistic speculations in enduring poetry. (6). Given
in 1948-1949.

En 135. Shakespeare. A study of five or six representative
tragedies and comedies in their relation to the Elizabethan period.
Required of English majors. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

En 140. Children’s Literature. Survey of children’s litera-

ture. Study of the reading interests and habits of children. Given
in the Department of Education. (3). Given in alternate years.

Given in 1948-1949.

En 145. Milton and His Age. Historical backgrounds. Minor
poems of Milton. Selections from Paradise Lost and Samson Ago-
nistes. (2). To be given in 1949-1950.

En 155. The Eighteenth Century. Historical backgrounds.
Study of the chief literary forms of the Restoration and the
eighteenth century with special emphasis on Dryden, Pope, and
Johnson. (3). Given in 1948-1949.

En 165. The Nineteenth Century. The study of the major
trends of the century with special emphasis on the leading roman-
ticists; the prose of Macaulay, Ruskin, Carlyle, and Arnold, and the

poetry of Tennyson and Browning. (3). Given in 1948-1949.

En 175. American Literature. A survey from Colonial be-

ginnings to 1860. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

En 176. American Literature. A survey from 1860 to the

present time. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

En 190. Literary Theory and Criticism. A study of the

nature of literature and the problem of morality and art. An analy-

sis of selected critical writings from Plato to T. S. Eliot. (2). Given
in 1948-1949.

En 191. Advanced Poetics. A study of rhythm and imagery
in poetry. Original composition in poetry. Emphasis on contem-
porary techniques and special analysis of poetry from Hopkins to

Robert Lowell. (2). Given in 1948-1949.

En 195. Advanced Creative Writing. Special emphasis on
the techniques of the essay and short story. A study of representa-

tive modern essayists and short story writers. (2). To be given in

1949-1950.

En 196. Advanced Creative Writing. Special emphasis on
magazine writing and editing. Technique of developing various types
of magazine articles. Proof reading. Research. (2). Given in

1949-1950.

En 199. Seminar. A study of the development of the novel.
Required of all seniors majoring in English. Each major student
will be given a special problem to develop according to seminar
procedure. (2). This group will meet both semesters annually.



THE HUMANITIES 23

Department of Foreign Languages
Aims:

1. To develop in the student the ability to comprehend both the
written and spoken language and, in the case of the modern lan-
guages, to communicate in it.

2. To effect by this comprehension a better understanding of
the people whose language is being studied and thus to acquaint
the students with the literary, cultural, ethical, and emotional ideals
of other nations.

3. To provide a wider understanding of the meaning of English
words of foreign derivation; to teach discrimination in the use of
vocabulary, and to establish correct standards of literary taste.

Description of Courses:

Classical Languages
Greek

Gk 1. Elementary Greek. Grammar; Attic forms; simple
reading selections. (3). Given annually.

Gk 2. Elementary Greek. A continuation of Greek 1. (3).
Given annually.

Gk 11. Xenophon. Anabasis. Selected readings; study of his-
torical background. (3). Given in 1944-1945.

Gk 41. Homer. Selected readings from the Iliad and Odyssey;
study of the epic. (3). Given in 1946-1947.

Gk 50. Greek New Testament. Selections from the Gospels
and Acts of the Apostles. (3). Given in 1946-1947.

Latin

Students entering with no high school units in Latin should take
Courses 1 and 2. Students entering with two high school units should
take Courses 3 and 4.

Lt 1. Elementary Latin. Training in the elements of the
language with easy readings. (3). Given annually.

Lt 2. Elementary Latin. Selections from Caesar’s Gallic
War with study of forms and constructions. (3). Given annually.

Lt 3. Cicero’s Orations. Prerequisite 1 and 2. Reading of
selected orations with a study of forms. Given annually.

Lt 4. Vergil’s Aeneid. Selections from the first six books.
Study of metrical reading and of the language and style of the Latin
epic. (3). Given annually.

Lt 15. Roman Poetry. Selections from the outstanding mas-
terpieces of Roman literature. (3). Given annually.

Lt 50. Ecclesiastical Latin. Selected readings from the
Missal, the New Testament, and the Liturgy of the Church. (3).
Given annually.

Lt 100. Confessions of St. Augustine. Selected readings.
Christian Latin compared to pagan in style and execution. (3).
Given in 1948.

Lt 105. Early Christian Latin Poetry. A study of the
Christian Latin poets of the first six centuries. (3). To be given
in 1949.

Lt 112. Horace. Selections from the Odes and Epodes, Satires,
and Epistles. (3). Given in 1948-1949.



24 THE HUMANITIES

Lt 123. Cicero’s Essays. The De Senectute and De Amicitia.
(3). Given in 1948-1949.

Lt 190. History of Latin Literature. Survey course, studied
through selected readings in Latin Literature. (3).

Lt 195. Latin Literature in Translation. Survey of the
outstanding masters of Latin literature studied in translation. (3).
No knowledge of Latin is required. This course will not be accepted
to fulfill the language requirement.

Modern Languages
French

Fr 1, 2. Elementary French. Training in the elements of
the language. A careful drill in pronunciation with practice in

reading, writing, and speaking simple French. (6). Given annually.

Fr 3, 4. Intermediate French. Review of grammar; selected

readings; dictation. (6). Given annually.

Fr 101, 102. French Composition and Conversation. Special
study of French idioms; practice in written composition; conversa-
tion based on text and outside reading in current periodicals. (6).
Given in 1948-1949.

Fr 131. The French Novel. Sources, development, and in-

fluence of the novel in its different phases. (3). To be given in

1949-1950.

Fr 151. The Drama of the Seventeenth Century. A study
of the masterpieces of Corneille, Racine, and Moliere. (3). Given
in 1948.

Fr 180, 181. Survey of French Literature. A concise and
appreciative study of the main currents in French literature from
La Chanson de Roland to the present time. (6). Given in 1948-1949.

Fr 197. The Catholic Contemporary Writers. A course in

contemporary French literature emphasizing the writings of Cath-
olic writers, particularly Bordeaux, Mauriac, Bernanos, Claudel, and
Peguy. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Spanish
Sp 1, 2. Elementary Spanish. A course of Spanish gram-

mar, with practice in reading and writing simple Spanish. (6).

Given annually.

Sp 3, 4. Intermediate Spanish. Prerequisite: Spanish 1 and

2, or two years of secondary Spanish. Review of grammar with
readings. (3). Given annually.

Sp 101, 102. Composition and Conversation. A comprehen-
sive review of grammar and syntax; original compositions; reports

on works of modern authors. (6). Given in 1947-1948.

Sp 125. Contempory Spanish Drama. This course includes

the following playwrights: Tamayo y Baus, Echegaray, Galdos,

Quintero Brothers, Benavente and others. (3). To be given in

1949-1950.

Sp 130. The Spanish Novel. A study of the history and de-

velopment of the Spanish novel to the end of the nineteenth
century. (3).

Sp 150. Latin American Civilization. Studies, influences,

and currents of thought prevalent in the country in history, philoso-

phy, art, and literature. (3).

Sp 153, 154. Survey of Spanish Literature. A study of the
chief movements in Spanish literature and of the greatest works of
each period. (6). Given in 1948-1949.

Sp 156. Latin American Literature. Prose. (3).



THE HUMANITIES 25

Department of German
The aim of the following courses is primarily to give the student

a reading knowledge of German, with special emphasis on scientific

fields.

Gr 1, 2. Elementary German. A thorough study of the es-

sentials of German grammar with readings of easy prose selections.

(6). Given annually.
Gr 3. Intermediate German. Grammar reviewed. Free read-

ing of modern and classical prose. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Gr 4. Scientific German. Selected readings in biological,

chemical, and physical subjects; with emphasis on periodical litera-

ture. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Department of Music
Aims:

1. To offer a means of artistic and intellectual culture to those
seeking a liberal education.

2. To provide training for students who wish to follow music
as a profession.

Majors:
The Department of Music offers majors in Music Theory and

in Piano. Requisites for a major in Music Theory are eighteen hours
of upper division theory; these hours must be chosen from the fol-

lowing courses: Ms 100, 101, 108, 109, 110, 111, 114, 116. Prerequi-
sites are courses 1, 2, 3, 4.

Requisites for a major in Piano are eighteen hours of upper
division work, including courses 102, 103, 104, 105, 118, 123, 124,
and a recital. Prerequisites are courses 1, 2, 3, 24; and completion
of courses, 21, 22, 23, or their equivalent.

Related Minors:
The acceptable related minor for a Music Theory major is in

applied music: piano, voice, organ, or violin. Requisites are twelve
hours of upper division work; prerequisites are courses 1 and 2.

The acceptable related minor for a Piano major is in Music
Theory. Requisites are twelve hours of upper division work; pre-
requisites are courses 1, 2, 3.

College Chorus and A Cappella Choir
This organization offers an opportunity for the preparation and

public performance of sacred and secular choral music. Membership
is open to all students in the college and is required of all music
students. Members may receive one credit hour each semester.

Piano
Students who wish to receive full credit in Piano must be able

to play all major and minor scales and arpeggios at a fairly rapid
speed; Czerny, opus 299 or its equivalent; Two-part Inventions of
Bach; Sonatas of Haydn and Mozart.

Description of Courses:
Ms 21, 22, 23, 24. Piano. Bach, Three-part Inventions, Well-

Tempered Clavichord; Haydn and Mozart Sonatas; less difficult
Beethoven Sonatas; romantic and modem pieces.

Ms 102, 103, 104, 105. Piano. Clementi, Gradus ad Parnas-
sum; Bach, Well-Tempered Clavichord, Suites, and Organ Transcrip-
tions; more difficult Beethoven Sonatas; Chopin Etudes; Concertos
and other compositions of equal difficulty.



26 THE HUMANITIES

Organ
In order to enter the field of organ, the student must display

an adequate playing ability on the piano if she has not previously
studied organ. Special stress is laid on the appropriate types of
music and style of organ playing for Liturgical Services.

Ms 17, 18, 19, 20. Organ. Pedal Phrasing Studies by Dudly
Buch; The Organ Students’ Bach, edited by Rogers; easier Sonatas
of Mendelssohn and Guilmant; Chorales of Brahms and Reger.

Ms 140, 141, 142, 143. Organ. Sonatas, Toccatas, and Fugues
of Bach; Sonatas by Rheinburger; Symphonies of Widor; Chorales
and Pastorales of Franck.

Violin
Ms 41, 42, 43, 44. Violin. Studies of Sevcik, Sitt, Fischel;

Etudes of Mazas and Kreutzer; Sonatas of Bach and Handel; classi-

cal and modern compositions.

Ms 136, 137, 138, 139. Violin. Etudes of Fiorillo and Rose;
Concertos of DeBeriot, Mozart, Mendelssohn, Bruch, Beethoven; solos

from the compositions of Tschaikowsky, Kreisler, and other repre-
sentative modern writers.

Voice
Students who have had no previous training must study at least

one year without credit and they must be active members of the
College Chorus in order to acquire experience and training in en-
semble singing.

Voice students must study piano until they are able to play the
entrance requirements for Piano majors. A maximum of eight hours
credit may be earned by these students.

Ms 26, 27, 28, 29. Voice. Studies of vocalization by Lamperti,
Sieber, Panofka, Marchesi, and Concone. Fundamentals of tone pro-
duction, breath control, correct formation of vowels, tone form and
color with resonance, flexibility, and power. Simple songs in English,
Italian, Spanish, French, and German. Arias from the operas and
oratorios.

Ms 132, 133, 134, 135. Voice. Moderately difficult arias of
opera and oratorio in foreign languages; repertoire of at least
twenty classic and modern songs.

Music Theory
Ms 1, 2. Music Theory. Correlation of written and keyboard

harmony, sight-singing and ear-training. (6). Given annually.

Ms 3, 4. Music Theory. Advanced harmony, application to

keyboard harmony, sight-singing and ear training in correlation with
the harmony. (6). Given annually.

Ms. 100. Counterpoint. Strict and free figuration in all

species. (3). Given in 1948.

Ms 101. Counterpoint. Analysis of Bach Inventions and Fu-
gues for two and three voices. Various forms of imitation as applied

in two and three part counterpoint. (3) v To be given in 1949.

Ms 108. Form and Analysis. The structural materials used

in compositions. Analysis of the various choral, instrumental, and
symphonic forms in classical and modern music. (3). Given annually.

Ms 109. Harmonic and Contrapuntal Analysis. A study of

the harmonic and structural elements involved in homophonic and
polyphonic forms. (3). To be given in 1949*

Ms 110, 111. History and Literature of Music. A survey of

the great movements in the development of the art of music from
the earliest beginnings to modern times. (6). Given in 1948-1949.



THE HUMANITIES 27

Ms 114. Orchestration. A study of the instruments of the
orchestra and orchestral scores. Transcribing for small ensembles.
(3). Given in 1948-1949.

Ms 116. Composition. Composing in the smaller forms, up to
and including the three part song forms, vocal or instrumental. (3).
Given in 1948-1949.

Ms 118. Methods of Teaching Piano. Principles of teaching
piano, and the practical application of these principles. (2). To be
given in 1949.

Ms 120. Methods of Teaching School Music. Preparation
for teachers of classroom singing in the elementary schools. (2).
Given in 1947-1948.

Ms 123, 124. Piano Ensemble. Ensemble playing for two
pianos. (1). Given in 1947-1948.

Ms 125, 126. String Ensemble. Ensemble playing for stringed
instruments. (1).

Ms 130. Gregorian Chant. Study of Gregorian notation,
rhythm, and tonality. (2).

Ms 146. Music Appreciation. A course designed to develop
intelligent, enjoyable, and profitable listening to music; lectures,
musical illustrations, and supplementary reading. (2). To be given
in 1949-1950.

Department of Philosophy
Aims:

1. To acquaint the student with the principles of systematic
thinking and thus enable her to discriminate between sound and
specious dialectic.

2. To trace the rise and growth of scientific speculation and of
the influences out of which the tone and temper of modern intellec-
tualism have developed.

3. To ascertain the basic principles of reason of which the dis-
coveries of science, the findings of philosophy, and the data of Reve-
lation may be harmoniously integrated.

4. To acquaint the student with the relationship between philos-
ophic speculation and art, literature, history, and the hypotheses
propounded by the various interpreters of empiric scientific phe-
nomena.

Major:
A major consists of eighteen hours of upper division work in

addition to PI 51 and PI 61.

Related Minors:
English, History, and Art are acceptable related minors.

Description of Courses:
PI 51. Logic. A study of the valid methods of inductive and

deductive reasoning. Its purpose is to impart the principles of cor-
rect logic and to form habits of careful thought. Its subject matter
is the relationship between sense and intellectual knowledge; the
idea; the judgment; the process of inference; the canons of experi-
mental research. (3). Given every semester.

PI 60. General Psychology. The fundamental principles nec-
essary for an understanding of man’s nature, actions and reactions.
Prerequisite for majors in education and nursing. (3). Given an-
nually.

PI 61. Introduction to Philosophy. To acquaint the students
with philosophical terminology while considering in a general way
the fundamental problems and fields of philosophical thought. Re-
quired for Philosophy majors. (3). Given annually.



28 THE HUMANITIES

PI 101, 102. Sense and Eational Psychology. An inquiry
into the ontological nature of the psychological processes; into the
vital acts of cognition—sensation, perception, imagination, thought,
memory, attention; into the appetitive processes—instinctive reac-
tion, feelings, emotion, will; into the nature, origin, and destiny of
the human soul. (6). Given annually.

PI 130. Dante’s Divine Comedy. Special emphasis is given to
Dante’s place as a philosopher as exemplified in the expression of
Thomistic speculations in enduring poetry. (6). Given in 1948-1949.
Carries credit in Philosophy or English.

PI 145. Metaphysics. An inquiry into the nature of being as
such, into the analogy in being, the kinds of being, casual relation
between beings, the inherent laws of being. (2). Given in 1949.

PI 147. Theodicy. This course treats of the historical origins
of the idea of an Uncreated Creator, of the validity of the various
proofs of His existence, and of His attributes as these may be known
by the light of natural reason. It also includes a critical study of
the theories of such philosophers as Spinoza, Kant, Hegel, et al.

(2). Given annually.

PI 150, 151. General and Applied Ethics. The core of the
course in Ethics is the Ethica Nicomachea of Aristotle, together with
related comments from the Summa Theologica of Saint Thomas
Aquinas. Its purpose is to show the pre-eminent place which ra-

tional ethics should occupy in modern education and in modern life;

to demonstrate that the basis of ethical conduct is to be found in

scientific principles, rather than in pragmatic convention; to make
clear the essential difference between right and wrong and how that
difference manifests itself in character and act. (4). Given annually.

PI 152. History of Ancient Philosophy. A study of the be-

ginnings of philosophic speculation and of its development up to and
including the period of Socrates, Plato, and Aristotle. (3). Given
in 1947-1948.

PI 153. History of Medieval Philosophy. The origin and
development of medieval philosophy. The contributions of Averroes
and Avicenna. The struggle between the neo-Platonic and the
Aristoteleian tempers. The ascendancy of scholasticism. The subse-
quent decline. The great medieval Scholastics. (3). Given in 1947-

1948.

PI 154. History of Modern Philosophy. A study of the spec-
ulations of contemporary and near-contemporary philosophers and
of the theories and hypotheses arising from the discoveries being
made as to the constitution of matter, energy, and the dynamic
behavior of the constituents of the atom. (3). Given in 1947.

PI 160. The Ethic of the Hebraeo-Christian Culture. In
this course the ethical code propounded by Jesus of Nazareth is

studied from the standpoint of natural reason as to its substance,
its points of similarity and dissimilarity with the traditional rab-
binical code and with the code of the better Greek thinkers of ancient
times. Study is likewise devoted to the psychiatric value of the
teachings of Jesus. The question of the relation of the teachings of
Saint Paul to those of Jesus is given especial attention. (2). To be
given in 1949-1950.



THE HUMANITIES 29

Department of Speech and Dramatic Art
Aims:

1. To train the student in the techniques of speaking and acting.
2. To provide the student with technical and professional knowl-

edge of the theatre.
3. To acquaint her with representative drama through study,

participation, direction, and production.

Major:
Four semester hours in elementary courses and eighteen in upper

division courses.

Related Minors:
English, Music, or Art are satisfactory related minors for the

Speech and Dramatic Art major.

Description of Courses:
Ex 1. Basic Principles of Speech. A study of the funda-

mental principles for correct and effective speech and their appli-
cation. (2). Given annually.

Ex 2. Technique of Voice and Body. A study of the voice
mechanism; a correct use of speech organs in the development of
voice quality, pitch, tempo, and volume; voice recording. Attention
is given to physical relaxation in relation to the voice; graceful
movement and posture. (2). Given annually.

Ex 25. Interpretation: Introductory Course. The develop-
ment of adequate mental and emotional responsiveness to the mean-
ing of literature and the communication of this appreciation to
others. (2). To be given in 1949-1950.

Ex 30. Acting. Theory and technique. Lessons in imagina-
tion, concentration, pantomime, and characterization. Practice in one-
act plays. (2). Given in 1948-1949.

Ex 110. Stage-Craft. Constructing, designing, and painting
scenery; lighting techniques; elements of the physical theatre. (3).
Given in 1948-1949.

Ex 115-116. History of the Theatre. A study of the theatre
from the Greeks to the Elizabethan Period, and from the Renais-
sance to the present time. Analysis of representative plays in the
various periods. Required of drama majors. (6). Given in 1948-1949.

Ex 120. Oral Interpretation of Literature. Artistic and
dramatic expression of selected passages from classical and modern
literature. (3). Given in 1949-1950.

Ex 131. Radio. Microphone technique, voice control, composi-
tion and rendition of radio scripts. (2). To be given in 1949-1950.

Ex 135. Shakespeare. Study of five or six representative
tragedies and comedies in their relation to the Elizabethan period.
Given in the Department of English. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Ex 140, 141. Advanced Acting. Dramatic characterization;
study and presentation of scenes from Greek drama, Shakespeare,
and modern plays. Either 140 or 141 is required of drama majors.
(6). Given in 1948-1949.

Ex 160. Play Writing. Principles of dramatic structure and
techniques of effective dialogue; application of principles through
original plays. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Ex 185. Play-Directing. Technique and methods in play-
directing. Preparation of prompt book; practice in directing one-act
plays under supervision. (3). Required of drama majors. To be
given in 1949-1950.

Ex 199. Seminar. Problems in interpretation. Preparation
for dramatic recital. Individual instruction supplements this course.
(2). Required of drama majors. Given annually.



30 THE NATURAL SCIENCES

Department of Biology
Aims:

1. To impart the knowledge and appreciation of biological laws
which constitute an essential part of a liberal education.

2. To instill a profound reverence for God’s gift of life and a
determination to protect it in one’s self and others. To show the
harmony existing between true science and religion.

3. To equip students with the necessary skills and information
to occupy positions in the scientific world open to college women
of today.

4. To develop independent thought and the scientific approach
to problems which will prepare students for graduate or research
work.

5. To cooperate with the nursing and other departments by
offering courses required by their major students.

Major:
The major consists of eighteen hours of upper division courses.

Prerequisites for the major are: Biology 1, 2, and 41; Chemistry 1

and 2. Physics is recommended.

Related Minors:
Chemistry, Philosophy, Sociology, Mathematics are acceptable

minors. Prerequisites are determined by the respective departments.

Description of Courses:
B1 1. General Biology. An introductory study of selected

types of living organisms, simple and complex. Lecture two hours;
laboratory four hours a week. (4). Given annually.

B1 2. General Biology. A continuation of B1 1. Lecture two
hours; laboratory, four hours a week. (4). Given annually.

B1 1 is a prerequisite for any further courses in the Depart-
ment of Biology. B1 1 and 2 are required courses for students
majoring or minoring in Biology, and for students who are present-
ing Biology as the science requirement for a degree.

B1 41. Genetics. A study of the laws of heredity as found in

plants and animals. Due consideration is given to problems of human
heredity. Prerequisite: B1 1. (2). Given in 1947-1948.

B1 100. Physiology. A comprehensive study of the physio-
logical laws as applied to respiration, circulation and metabolism.
This course is suitable for student nurses, physical education minors,
and technicians as well as for biology majors. Prerequisites: B1 1

and 2; Chemistry 1 and 2 or the equivalent. Lecture two hours;
laboratory four hours a week. (4). Given annually.

B1 102. Microbiology. A study of the morphology metabolism,
cultivation and staining technique of bacteria and molds. Prerequi-
sites: B1 1 and 2; Ch 1 and 2. Lecture one and one-half or two
hours; laboratory three or four hours a week. (3). Given annually.

B1 107. Comparative Embryology. A study of the embryonic
development of vertebrates from fertilization until birth. Prerequi-
site B1 1 and 2. Lecture two hours; laboratory four hours a week.
(4). Given in alternate years. Given in 1948-1949.

B1 114. Microtechnique. This is mainly a laboratory course
designed to meet the needs of prospective science teachers, laboratory
technicians, and students who plan to do advanced work in Biology.
Experience is acquired in the technique of preparing microscope
slides, and methods of preparing biological materials for study.
Prerequisite: B1 1 and 2. Lecture one or two hours; laboratory four
hours a week. (3-4). Given in alternate years. To be given in
1949-1950.



THE NATURAL SCIENCES 31

B1 116. Histology. A study of the microscopic anatomy of

the vertebrate body. Prerequisite: B1 1 and 2. Lecture two hours;
laboratory four hours a week. (4). Given in alternate years. To be
given in 1949-1950.

B1 120. Comparative Anatomy. A comparative study of the
gross structure of vertebrate organisms. This course is open to stu-
dent nurses and physical education minors. Prerequisite: B1 1 and 2.

Lecture two hours; laboratory four hours a week. (4). Given in

alternate years. Given in 1948-1949.

B1 121. Biochemistry. Ch 121 may be offered as Biology 121.

B1 199. Special Problems in Biology. For majors only.
Credit to be arranged.

Department of Chemistry
Aims:

1. Through the use of the scientific method of study to develop
the student’s ability to think.

2. To provide interested students with the background of factual
information and knowledge of principles necessary for concentrated
study in chemistry or a related field.

3. To further an appreciation of the part chemistry plays in the
world in which we live.

Major:
Requisites for a major in Chemistry include Ch 101, 102 and 110

with additional courses to make up eighteen hours of upper division
work. Prerequisites are Ch 1 and 2. A strong background in

Mathematics is advised and at least one course in Biology and in

Physics is recommended.

Related Minors:
Mathematics, Biology, and French are acceptable related minors

for a Chemistry major. A knowledge of German is recommended.

Description of Courses:
Ch 1. General Inorganic Chemistry. An introductory course

in general principles and a study of the non-metallic elements and
their compounds. (4). Given annually.

Ch 2. General Inorganic Chemistry. A continuation of
Course 1 in which the metallic elements and their compounds are
studied. The qualitative scheme of cation analysis is included. (4).
Given annually.

Ch 27. Qualitative Analysis. A systematic analysis of the
cations and acions. Required of Chemistry majors who have not had
Course 2. Prerequisite: Ch 1. Given annually.

Ch 101. Organic Chemistry. A course dealing with typical
aliphatic compounds and their reactions. Prerequisites: Ch 1 and 2.

(5). Given annually.
Ch 102. Organic Chemistry. A continuation of Course 101

dealing with typical aromatic compounds. (3). Required for major.
Given biannually. Given in 1948-1949.

Ch 110. Quantitative Analysis. General principles of quanti-
tative procedure including gravimetric and volumetric analysis. Pre-
requisite: Ch 27 or 2. (5). Required for major. Given biannually.
Given in 1948-1949.

Ch 113. Organic Preparations. A laboratory course in which
a number of typical organic compounds are synthesized. (3). To be
given in 1949-1950.

Prerequisite: Ch 102.



32 THE NATURAL SCIENCES

Ch 121. Biochemistry. The physiology and chemistry of nutri-
tion and blood. Prerequisites: Ch 1 and 101 and B1 1. (5). Given
biannually. Given in 1948-1949.

Physics

:

The aim of this course is to give the student of chemistry a more
thorough understanding of the principles underlying chemical phe-
noma. It is offered in alternate years.

Physics 1, 2. General Physics. Elementary principles of mech-
anics, heat, sound, magnetism, electricity, and light, and their appli-
cations. Modem physics is given some attention. (8). Prerequisite:
Mt 11 or its equivalent. To be given in 1949-1950.

Department of Home Economics
Aims:
1. To provide opportunity for educational experiences whereby the

knowledge gained through study of the arts and sciences and
which form a liberal cultural background may be related to every-
day life.

2. To encourage the student to apply and extend this knowledge with-
in the area of personal and home living.

3. To develop an appreciation for and an understanding of Catholic
principles and ideals relating to home and family life.

4. To promote opportunities for the student to develop skills which
will contribute to effective living.

To these ends such basic courses as food preparation, nutrition,

clothing and textiles, home furnishings, home management, family
relationships and child development are offered.

More advanced technical courses are provided for those who
wish to prepare themselves for work in a special field of home econ-

omics.

Major:
For the degree of Bachelor of Science in Home Economics one of

the following majors may be chosen:

1. General Home Economics as a preparation for home making
or for a general knowledge in the field.

2. Teacher training in Home Economics for those who desire

preparation to teach general home economics in secondary schools.

3. Foods and Nutrition for those who wish to become hospital

dietitians, cafeteria or lunch room managers, or food specialists.

This curriculum meets the requirements of the American Dietetic

Association.

Related Minors:
Chemistry, Biology, Philosophy, and Sociology may be offered as

related minors.

Description of Courses:
H Ec 1. Clothing. An elementary course in the principles of

clothing selection, the study of fabrics, and the construction of simple

garments from commercial patterns. (2). Given every semester.

H Ec 3. Selection and Preparation of Food. An elementary
course in the principles underlying food selection and preparation

and the establishment of good standards for food products. (3).

Given annually.
H Ec 4. Selection and Preparation of Food. This course is

a continuation of course 3. Application is made of fundamental
science principles to cookery processes. (3). Given annually. Pre-
requisite: H Ec 3.



THE NATURAL SCIENCES 33

H Ec 10. Foods and Nutrition for Nurses. Essentials of
normal human nutrition. Food preparation and methods of cookery
useful to the nurse as a teacher of positive health. (3). Given
annually.

H Ec 90. Nutrition. A study of the relation of nutrition to

physical well-being. This course is open to all students. (3). Given
annually.

H Ec 104. The Family. A study of the history of marriage
and the family; the Catholic family in the light of the Encyclicals;
the family under the changing conditions of modern society. (3).
Given in 1948-1949. Given in the Department of Sociology.

H Ec 105. Child Development. A study of the physical,
mental, emotional and social development of the child. (3). Given
biannually. Given in 1948-1949.

H Ec 110. Home Furnishings. A study of traditional and
contemporary home furnishings and decoration. (3). Given annually.

H Ec 111. Special Methods of Teaching Home Economics.
A study of methods of instructions and organization of subject mat-
ter in the field of home economics. (3). Given upon demand.

H Ec 115. Home Management. A course dealing with the
expenditure of time, energy, and money in the management of a
home. (3). Given biannually. Given in 1948-1949.

H Ec 125. Meal Planning and Serving. The planning, pre-
paring, and serving of adequate, attractive, and palatable meals for
various occasions. Special emphasis is given to the study of table
settings and table appointments. (3). Given biannually. To be given
in 1949-1950.

H Ec 150. Textiles. A study of textile fibers and weaves as
applied to the selection and maintenance of fabrics. (3). Given bi-

annually. To be given in 1949-1950.

H Ec 155. Advanced Clothing Construction. Further ex-
perience in the use of commercial patterns, fitting, and clothing con-
struction. (3). Given biannually. Given in 1948-1949. Prerequisites:
H Ec 1 and 150.

H Ec 162. Dietetics. The food requirements of the individual
as affected by age, body build, sex, and activity. Planning and cal-

culation of dietaries. (3). Given biannually. To be given in 1949-
1950. Prerequisites: H Ec 3, 4, and 90.

H Ec 172. Institutional Food Buying. A survey of econ-
omic principles and practices relating to the production, marketing,
and consumption of foods with special emphasis upon quality, grades,
pack, storage, costs, and legislation. (2). To be given in 1950-1951.

H Ec 175. Quantity Cookery. Menu planning, adaption of
recipes and methods to quantity cooking, standard portion control,
and food cost studies. Practical experience is offered through pre-
paration and service of regular meals in the school cafeteria and
catering for special occasions. (2). Given in 1947-48. Prerequisites:
H Ec 3, 4, 90, and 125.

H Ec 178. Institutional Management. A consideration of
management and its functions; organization and control for efficien-
cy; the physical plant, equipment, personnel, labor policies, and legal
problems. (2). To be given in 1950-1951.

H Ec 182. Nutrition and Diet in Disease. A study of ab-
normal conditions and their effect on the processes of nutrition,
principles of diet therapy and modifications of the normal diet to
meet the varying needs of illness. (3). To be given in 1950-1951.
Prerequisite: H Ec 90.



34 THE NATURAL SCIENCES

Department of Mathematics
Aims:

1. To develop precision in thought and correctness in judgment.

2. To cultivate an appreciation of the part mathematics plays
as a background in general and contemporary culture.

3. To provide for those who wish to major in mathematics, to
work in science and industry, or to enter research work in science.

Major:

The major in Mathematics consists of eighteen hours of upper
division work, including Mt 151, 152, 153, 154, and 155. Prerequisites
for the major include courses 11, 31, and 41.

Mt 10, 31, and 51 are open to those who have had two semesters
of high school algebra and have maintained an average of C in

mathematics and who have secured a satisfactory rating in the
Mathematics Placement Test.

Mt 11 is open to those who have had three semesters of high
school algebra, or to those who have had two semesters of algebra
and have maintained an average of B in mathematics and who have
secured a satisfactory average rating in the Mathematics Place-
ment Test.

Related Minors:

Chemistry, Biology, and Philosophy are satisfactory related
minors for a major in Mathematics.

Description of Courses:

Mt 10. Algebra. A course for those not sufficiently prepared
for college algebra. Review of quadratics and simultaneous equa-
tions. Emphasis on the necessity of arithmetic in mathematics. Num-
erical trigonometry; goniometry. (3). Given annually.

Mt 11. College Algebra .Quadratics, graphical representa-
tion; the exponent; binomial theorem; progressions, permutations,
combinations, determinants, and an introduction to theory of equa-
tions. (3). Given annually.

Mt 31. Trigonometry. Solution of right triangle, oblique tri-

angles with practical applications. Solution of trigonometric equa-
tions. Use of inverse functions: graphic representation of functions.
(3). Given annually.

Mt 41. Analytic Geometry. Locus and their equations. The
straight line, the circle, and the parabola, ellipse and hyperbola;
transformation of coordinates; polar coordinates; introduction to
solid analytic geometry. Prerequisite: courses 11, 31. (3). Given
annually.

Mt 51. Elements of Statistics. Application of the statistical

method; technique used in collecting data; graphic representation of
facts; frequency distribution; measures of central tendency and
dispersion; reliability. (3). Given alternate years. To be given in

1948-1949.

Mt 151. Differential Calculus. Differentiation of algebraic,
logarithmic, and trigonometric functions; differential coefficients;

minima and maxima of variables with application to problems from
many fields. (3). Given annually. Prerequisite course: Mt 41.



THE NATURAL SCIENCES 35

Mt 152. Integral Calculus. The nature of integration: ele-

mentary processes: geometric application to area, length, volume,
and surface: multiple integrals; use of infinite series of integration;
introduction to differential equations. (3). Given annually. Pre-
requisite: Mt 151.

Mt 153. Analytic Geometry of Three Dimensions. An in-

troductory treatment of the point, plane, straight line; surface of
revolution. (3). Given alternate years. Given in 1947-1948.

Mt 154. Theory of Equations and Theory of Numbers. Bin-
omial equations and “nth” roots of unity. Horner’s and Newton’s
Method of computing real roots of an equation; determinants. Vec-
tor algebra, differential geometry, congruence; mathematical induc-
tion; continued fractions. (3). Given alternate years. To be given
in 1948-1949.

Mt 155. Differential Equations. Solution of ordinary dif-
ferential equations; application to geometry and physics; solution in
series. (3). Given alternate years. To be given in 1949-1950. Pre-
requisites: Mt 151, 152.

Mt 157. Synthetic Projective Geometry. Principles of dual-
ity; harmonic forms; Pascal’s and Brianchon’s Theorems; poles and
polars; involution; metric properties. (3). Given alternate years.
Prerequisite: Mt 151.

Mt 199. Advanced Topics in Mathematics. Selected topics to
fit the needs and desires of the students. Prerequisite courses: Mt
151, 152. Hours to be arranged.

Department of Physical Education
Aims:

1. To give to every group of students, vigorous muscular work
of a type that is inherently interesting to that group;

2. To select types of work which also may be used to develop a
disposition to strive for high social ideals;

3. To use at opportune times exercises that develop the power
of quick and accurate thinking and doing;

4. To give preference to such types of work that lead to the
acquirement of skill for recreational ends.

Description of Courses:
Pe. 1, 2. General Physical Education for Freshmen. (0).

Given annually.

Pe. 3, 4. General Physical Education for Sophomores. (0).
Given annually.

Pe. 5. Swimming Practice. Practice, two hours a week; one
semester. (2). A fee is charged for this activity. Offered annually.

Pe. 6. Bowling. Practice, two hours a week; one semester.
(1). Offered annually.

Pe. 35. Horseback Riding. Those registering for riding re-
ceive instruction and are given credit in Physical Education. A fee
is charged for this activity. Two hours a week; one semester. (1).
Given in 1948-1949.

Pe. 36. First Aid and Safety. Standard course of the Amer-
ican Red Cross Teaching Procedure in Safety Education. (1). Given
in 1945-1946.

Pe. 101. Games. Analysis and manner of conducting low or-
ganized games: Social, Recreational, Sidewalk, Playground, and
Camp. Two hours a week: one semester. (2). Given in 1947-1948.



36 THE SOCIAL SCIENCES

Pe 107. Health Education. Principles for securing and main-
taining proper hygienic conditions according to the standard course
of the American Red Cross. (3). Given in 1949.

Pe. 110. Kinesiology. A study of bodily movements in rela-

tion to the fundamentals of anatomy and physiology. (3). To be
given in 1949-1950.

Pe 117. History and Principles of Physical Education. A
historical survey of the aims and content of previous physical edu-
cation systems combined with an analysis of prevailing conditions
which influence modern American programs. (3). Given in 1948-
1949.

Department of Education
Aims:

1. To offer adequate preparation to students who wish to enter

the teaching profession.
2. To enable students to evaluate current theories and practices

in education.
3. To meet the requirements for teacher certification.

Minor:

No major is offered in Education. A minor consists of Ed 13
and fifteen hours of upper division work which must include courses
required for certification. Students interested in teacher training
may consult the Director of the department for further information.

Description of Courses:

Ed 13. History of Education. A general survey of ancient,

medieval, and modern educational theories, institutions, and prob-

lems. (3). Given annually.

Ed 102. Educational Psychology. Prerequisites: either ele-

mentary psychology (PI 60 or PI 101) or B1 1. Introduction to the

science of education; application of the methods and results of ex-

perimental psychology to the problems of training children. (3).

Given annually.

Ed 107. Health Education. Principles for securing and
maintaining proper hygienic conditions according to the Standard
Course of the American Red Cross. (3). Given annually.

Ed 111. Special Methods in Teaching Major Subjects.
Course to be taught by major instructor in special field. (2).

Ed 120. Elementary School Organization and Management.
A study of the major problems of organization and management of

the elementary school from the point of view of the teacher. (3).

Given annually.

Ed 127. Tests and Measurements. A survey of the measure-
ment movement in education; the place of standardized and new-
type tests in improving instruction; the use of intelligence and
achievement tests, and the improvement of teachers’ marks and
examinations. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Ed 140. Children’s Literature. Survey of children’s litera-

ture. Study of the reading interests and habits of children. (3).

Given in alternate years. Given in 1948-1949.



THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 37

Ed 151. Technique of Teaching. A study of general meth-
ods, organization of work and subject matter, and the planning of
instruction. (3). Given annually.

Ed 160. Practice Teaching. Hours to be arranged by the
instructor in Education. (5). Given annually.

Geography
Ge 1. Fundamentals of Geography. An introductory course

in Geography designed to meet the requirements for an elementary
teaching certificate in the State of Missouri. (2). To be given
in 1949.

Department of History

Aims:
1. To prepare the college woman to understand peoples and na-

tions and to make critical appraisal of facts and generalizations.

2. To evaluate current world situations with a correct historical

perspective based on Catholic philosophical and ethical principles so

that she may take her place as a useful and contributing citizen in

her community and in a world that needs educated citizens.

Major:

The major in the Department of History consists of eighteen
hours in upper division courses. Prerequisites for the major or for

any upper division course are Hs 5 and 6 or Hu 1, 2, 3, and 4. A
course in American Government is strongly recommended.

Related Minors

Sociology, Education, English, and Philosophy are acceptable
related minors in the Department of History.

Description of Courses:

Hs 5. World History. Survey of civilization from prehistoric
times until 1500. (3). Given annually.

Hs 6. World History. Continuation of Hs 5 until the present
day. (3). Given annually.

Hs 107. The Middle Ages. The Church and society during the
mediaeval period. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Hs 108. The Renaissance - Reformation Period. Intensive
study of Renaissance culture and the religious controversies of the
sixteenth century. (3). Given in 1948.

Hs 109, 110. English History. The first course traces the
growth of England up to 1603; the second begins with the Stuarts
and continues to the present day. (6). Given in 1948-1949.

Hs 115. The French Revolution. The political, social, and
religious history of the French Revolution. (3). To be given in
1950-1951.

Hs 125, 126. History of the United States. The first course
covers the period up to 1865; the second to the present day. (6).
To be given in 1949-1950.

Hs 129. The Western Movement. A study of the territorial
expansion of the United States and the resulting social, political,
and intellectual problems. (3). To be given in 1950-1951.



38 THE SOCIAL SCIENCES

Hs 130. The United States and Europe. The international
role of the leading European nations and their importance for U. S.
Foreign Policy. (3). Given in 1949.

Hs 131. The Awakening of Asia and Africa. The Far East;
China, Indonesia, India; the Near East; the Arabian countries;
Africa; the transformation of the colonial empires. (3).

Hs 138. History of Missouri. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.
Hs 140, 141. History of Latin America. Colonial Period;

National Period. (6). To be given in 1950-1951.

Hs 178. Europe Since 1914. World War I; reparation prob-
lems; the League of Nations; the period of depression; the New
Deal; World War II; the United Nations Organization. (3). To
be given in 1949-1950.

Political Science

Pn 1. American Government. Introductory course including
a general survey of problems of politics, the evolution of the Amer-
ican political system, and a study of the federal government. (3).
Given in 1949.

Pn 101. Development of The American Constitution. A study
of the origins of our constitution and of its development through
the years. (3). Given in 1946-1947.

Pn 120. International Relations. The national States and
their relations; international law; international organization, history
and ideals; the Catholic tradition; the United Nations Charter; ap-
preciation of current events; fact-finding and critical evaluation. (3).
Given in 1946-1947.

Department of Nursing

Aims:
1. To prepare young women by means of a broad intellectual,

cultural, and professional experience, based upon the philosophy of
Catholic education, to practice good bedside nursing, to hold first-

level positions in institutions and public health agencies, and to

advance by additional preparation to teaching, supervisory, and ad-
ministrative activities.

2. To give an appreciation and understanding of the role of the
nurse in promoting the spiritual, social, and health aspects of whole-
some individual, family, and community life.

3. To encourage personal interest and participation in the
organizational work of advancing the activities, aims, and profes-
sional status of nursing.

Degree Curriculum:

A four year program leading to the degree of Bachelor of
Science in Nursing granted by the College of Saint Teresa and the
Registered Nurse certificate given by the State of Missouri. The
degree candidate spends the first two years and the first summer
session in regular study on the campus of the College subject to all

college requirements. Upon completion of the Sophomore year, the
student transfers her residence to Rossiter Hall on the grounds of
St. Joseph Hospital, the principal institution in which she obtains
instruction in professional courses and supervised practice in giving
nursing care.



THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 39

First Year
FIRST SEMESTER

Sem.
Hr8.

Composition and Rhetoric 3
General Inorganic Chemistry 4

Religion 2
Humanities 3
General Biology 4
Physical Education 0
Introduction to Nursing Arts 1

17

SECOND SEMESTER
Sem.
Hrs.

Composition and Rhetoric 3
General Inorganic Chemistry 4

Religion 2
Humanities 3
General Biology 4
Physical Education 0
Introduction to Nursing Arts 1

17

Summer Session
FIRST HALF SECOND HALF

Logic 3 Psychology 3
Sociology 3 The Family 3

6 6

Second Year
FIRST SEMESTER

Religion 2
Humanities 3
General Ethics „ 2
Anatomy and Physiology 4
Chemistry (including

Solutions) 4-5
History of Nursing 2

17-18

SECOND SEMESTER
Humanities 3
Religion _ 2
Applied Ethics 2
Nutrition, Foods, Cookery 3
Microbiology 3
Nursing Arts 4

17

Summer Session
Sem.
Hrs.

Professional Adjustments 1 1

(non-Ethics)
Nursing Arts 4
Introduction to Medical

Science „ 2
Introduction to Medical and

Surgical Nursing 1

8
Vacation—about five weeks annually

Third and Fourth Years
Diet Therapy 2
Pharmacology 2
Medical Diseases & Nursing 5%
Surgical Diseases & Nursing 5*6

Medical-Surgical Specialties

—

Urology, Gynecology,
Orthopedics, E.E.N.T.,
etc 8

Operating Room Technic 2
Obstetrical Conditions
and Nursing 6

Children’s Diseases and
Nursing 6

Mental Diseases & Nursing 3
Communicable Diseases
and Nursing _ 2

Community Nursing....- 3
Social Problems 2
Professional Adjustments II 2

49

CLINICAL ASSIGNMENTS
Medical Nursing 20

Surgical Nursing 23

Medical-Surgical Specialties

—

included in above
Diet Laboratory 4

Operating Room 8

Obstetrical Nursing 12

Nursing Children 13

Affiliations— Visiting Nurs-
ing and Mental Nursing 20

100

Vacation—four weeks annually.



40 THE SOCIAL SCIENCES

Description of Courses:

Nu 1. Personal Health. Essential present-day facts per-
taining to personal health. (1). Given annually.

Nu 2. Community Health. A survey of the organized health
aspects of community life on local, state, national, and international
levels. (1). Given annually.

Nu 3. History of Nursing. A survey of the origin and de-
velopment of modern nursing. (2). Given annually.

Nu 10. Foods and Nutrition for Nurses. Essentials of nor-
mal human nutrition. Food preparation and methods of cookery use-
ful to the nurse as a teacher of positive health. (3). Given an-
nually. Given in the Department of Home Economics.

Nu 20. Nursing Arts. Basic principles underlying good nurs-
ing. The development of manual dexterity, habits of observation,
and uniformly fine technic in bedside nursing. (4). Given annually.

Nu 101. Health Service in the Community. Principles of
public health nursing. A study of health agencies and the organiza-
tion by which the community meets its social and health needs. (2).
Given annually.

Nu 102. Community Nursing. Practice in the care of patients
in the home obtained under the supervision of the Kansas City
Visiting Nurse Association, Kansas City, Missouri. (1). Given
annually.

Nu 103. Social Problems. Review of fundamental sociological
principles. Significance and signs of social factors encountered in the
care and treatment of individual patients. A consideration of some
of the more common and characteristic social problems and the com-
munity’s method and agencies for meeting them. (2). Given annually.

Nu 104. Professional Adjustments I. Fundamental ethical

principles and their application to nursing in order to assist the
student nurse to adopt the correct philosophy, develop professional
attitudes, and make necessary adjustments. (1). Given annually.

Nu 105. Professional Adjustments II. Current trends in

nursing. Survey of the professional organizations and the vocational
opportunities, responsibilities, and problems which the young gradu-
ate nurse will experience in the practice of her profession. (2).
Given annually.

Nu 110. Diet Therapy. Modification of diet and its thera-
peutic value in relation to specific disease conditions. (114). Given
annually.

Nu 111. Practical Diet Therapy. Planning, preparation, and
serving therapeutic diets under the supervision of qualified dietitians.

(14). Given annually.

Nu 120. Nursing Arts. A continuation of Nu 20. Advanced
nursing procedures. (4). Given annually.

Nu 121. Introduction to Medical Science. The general na-
ture and causes of disease. The structural and physiological changes
resulting from disease. Various diagnostic measures and the treat-

ment, control, and prevention of disease. (1). Given annually.

Nu 122, 123, 125. Medical and Surgical Diseases and Nurs-
ing. Causes, symptoms, treatment, and nursing care of the more
common medical diseases and surgical conditions. (8). Given an-
nually.



THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 41

Nu 124, 126. Medical and Surgical Nursing Practice. The
clinical application of the theoretical knowledge gained in Nu 122,

123, and 125 to the care of medical and surgical patients. (4).
Given annually.

Nu 127. Operating Room Technic. Principles of aseptic sur-
gical technic. (1). Given annually.

Nu 128. Practice of Operating Room Technic. Supervised
practice in applying the principles of aseptic surgical technic to
operating room procedures. (1). Given annually.

Nu 129. Pharmacology. Sources, nature, and effects of drugs
in the treatment and prevention of disease. (2). Given annually.

Nu 130. Medical and Surgical Specialties. Causes, symp-
toms, treatment, and nursing care of conditions of the male and
female genito-urinary tract, the musculo-skeletal system, and the
eye, ear, nose, and throat. (5). Given annually.

Nu 131. Practice of Nursing in the Medical and Surgical
Specialties. Supervised practice in the care of patients with con-
ditions included under the medical and surgical specialties. (3).
Given annually.

Nu 140. Obstetric Nursing. Normal and abnormal aspects of
pregnancy, labor, delivery, and puerperium. Care of the newborn.
(4). Given annually.

Nu 141. Practice of Obstetric Nursing. Supervised experi-
ence in the wards, labor, and delivery rooms, and infant nursery.
(2). Given annually.

Nu 150. Pediatric Nursing. Physical and mental growth and
development of the normal child. Nutrition, principal childhood dis-

eases, and the adaptation of nursing measures to the care of chil-

dren. (3). Given annually.

Nu 151. Practice of Pediatric Nursing. Supervised practice
in the nursing care of infants and children. (2). Given annually.

Nu 160. Communicable Disease Nursing. Nature, symptoms,
treatment, and nursing care of the common communicable diseases.

Preventive measures and significance to public health is emphasized.
(2) . Given annually.

Nu 170. Mental Nursing. A study of the more common men-
tal diseases, the relationship between mental and physical illness,

and the application of general nursing principles to mental condi-
tions. (2). Given annually.

Nu 171. Practice of Mental Nursing. An affiliated experi-
ence with the St. Louis State Hospital, St. Louis, Missouri. (2).
Given annually.

Diploma Curriculum:
A thirty-six month program leading to a diploma in Nursing

and the Registered Nurse certificate. The student is in residence
at Rossiter Hall throughout the three years while she applies her-
self to the study and supervised practice of the basic professional
nursing course chiefly at St. Joseph Hospital. Three months during
her senior year will be spent at the St. Louis State Hospital, St.

Louis, Missouri, where she will obtain experience in mental nursing.

Graduate Nurses:
Graduate nurses may qualify for the Bachelor of Science degree

by completing the degree requirements. Their basic professional
courses in Nursing will be credited toward the degree. Such courses
will be evaluated by the Director of the Department of Nursing
and the Committee on Admissions.



42 THE SOCIAL SCIENCES

Policy

:

The Department of Nursing, in fulfilling its responsibility to
the College, the nursing profession, and society in general, must
place on probation a student whose theory, practice, or attitude in
any aspect of her work is unsatisfactory. If improvement does not
take place, she will be requested to withdraw from the Department.

Department of Secretarial Science

Aims:

1. To impart general knowledge and skills in the business of
every day life.

2. To prepare students to give efficient service in office posi-

tions of a clerical nature.

3. To provide a general educational background which will help
the student to earn promotion in the business world.

Description of Courses:

Sec 2, 3. Elementary Typewriting. Keyboard drills, copy
work, speed and accuracy drills, letters. (2). Given annually. Pre-
requisite for Sec 3: Sec 2 or 15 words a minute in a 5-minute test.

Sec 4, 5. Advanced Typewriting. Letter forms, speed and
accuracy drills, corrective work, business reports, rough drafts, tabu-
lation. (4). Prerequisite: Sec 3 or a minimum typing speed of 35
net words a minute. Given annually.

Sec 6, 7. Elementary Stenography. A course planned to de-
velop the theory of shorthand, practical application in sentence,
letter and commercial forms. (4). Given annually.

Sec 8, 9. Advanced Stenography. Advanced principles and
phrases, dictation and transcription covering vocabularies of repre-
sentative businesses, legal forms, newspaper and magazine articles.

(4). Given annually. Prerequisite: Sec 7.

Sec 20, 21. Accounting. The principles of accounting including
the opening and closing of a complete set of books; construction of
statements of operation and financial conditions. (6). Given an-
nually.

Sec 40. Secretarial Methods. A survey of the functions and
procedures of a business office. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Sec 45. Principles of Economics. A study of production,
distribution, and consumption. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Department of Sociology

Aims:

1. To sense the social problems (disturbances and conflicts) prevail-
ing in modern society.

2. To analyze facts of social importance and to trace them back to
their causes.

3. To discern the main trends which characterize the social process
in our time.

4. To evaluate and judge the bearing of daily events on modem
society, and thus to train students to live a true Christian life as
wives and mothers or women active in professional work.



THE SOCIAL SCIENCES 43

Major:

A major in the department of Sociology consists of Sc 1 and 2

and from eighteen to twenty-four hours of upper division work.

Description of Courses:

— Sc 1, 2. Introductory Sociology. A course which will assist

i^'The students to acquire a systematic understanding of the social pro-
' cess, and of their own relations to other people and other cultures.

(6). Given annually.

- —-Sc 104. The Family. The history of marriage and the family;
the Catholic family in the light of the Encyclicals; the family under
the changing conditions of modern society. (3). Given in 1949.

""Sc 105. Child Welfare. The problems of dependent, neglect-

ed, and underprivileged children; social agencies and legislation, with
special regard to the situation in Missouri and Kansas City. (3).

Given in 1948-1949.

-—HSc 106. Urban and Rural Sociology. The organization of the
rural community; the trend toward urbanization; the modern city

and its planning. (3). Given in 1948-1949.

—Sc 107. Social Thought. A survey of social philosophy in the
pre-Christian era; Christian principles and their history; the ideal

of a good society; modern developments; the rise of Sociology with
special regard to American sociology. (3). Given in 1947-1948.

/g-St 108. Race and Minority Problems. The United States as
a multigroup society; race; the various minorities; prejudice as ar
social and moral challenge; intercultural education; the role of Cath-
olic women in the fight against racial discrimination. (3). Given in

1946-1947.

Sc 109. Industrial Sociology. Beginning and growth of in-

dustry; the modern corporation; management and labor; the function
of the executive; history of labor unions; labor legislation; labor dis-

putes and their solution; the human and social problems of Social
Civilization. (3). Given in 1946-1947.

Sc 110. Modern Means of Communication. The role of news-
papers, magazines, and books, motion pictures, and radio in the world
of today; their influence on modern society; a thorough study of or-

ganization and development of the various media of communication.
(3). Given in 1946-1947.

Sc 111. Public Opinion, Propaganda, and Advertising. The
increasing importance of public opinion, especially in modern demo-
cracies; polls and other forms of opinion measurement; history and
functions of propaganda; propaganda and democracy; psychology of

f advertising; its role in modern mass society. (3). Given in 1947-1948.

^ Sc 112. Field of Social Work. A course designed for those
who desire to enter social welfare work. The nature, purposes, scope,
and types of social work; principles and practices; public and priv-
ate agencies. (3). Given in 1947-1948.

Sc 141. Social Psychology. The sociological and psycholog-
ical aspects of group phenomena. (3). To be given in 1949-1950.

Sc 161. Mental Hygiene. A study of the factors controlling
personality adjustment and maladjustment. (3). Given in 1949.

Sc 199. Social Problems. Designed to give major students an
opportunity to study some specific field of social endeavor. (3).



44 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

Roster of Students

1948-1949

Armijo, Lillian, IV, Kansas City
Atha, Peggy, I, St. Joseph, Missouri
Aylward, Rose Marie, II, Kansas! City
Barr, Catherine, II, Shackelford, Missouri
Bergin, Peggy, IV, Independence, Missouri
Bessenbacher, Helen, II, Kansas City
Beuder, Mary Jo, I, Kansas City
Biggins, Elaine Margaret, II, Kansas City
Binaggia, Nadine, II, Kansas City
Borne, Caroline, IV, Higginsville, Missouri
Borne, Catherine, IV, Higginsville, Missouri
Brandt, Dorothy, I, Higginsville, Missouri
Brandt, Shirley Ann, IV, Higginsville, Missouri
Brian, Anna Marie, IV, Kansas City, Kansas
Browne, Patricia, II, Kansas City
Burke, Mary Jean, IV, Kansas City
Burrell, Mary V., Ill, Parkville, Missouri
Campbell, Mary Kathryn, I, Kansas City
Carrigan, Barbara, III, Kansas City
Carrigan, Geraldine, IV, Kansas City
Carrigan, Regina, II, Kansas City
Chiarelli, Mary Jo, I, Kansas City
Cilia, Maria, IV, Kansas City
Coltharp, Betty Mae, III, Kansas City

- Cordovez, Ximena, II, Quito, Ecuador
Denzer, Margaret, III, Kansas City
Detten, Betty, II, Panhandle, Texas
Dore, Margaret, I, Kansas City
Donahoe, Joanne Catherine, II, Kansas City
Donnelly, Nancy, I, Kansas City
Doring, Joan, I, Kansas City
Dougherty, Louise, I, Kansas City
Draney, Nancy, I, Kansas City
Drees, Helen, III, Kansas City
Duranty, Sister Mary Mark, St. Joseph’s Hospital, II

Dwyer, Mary Ann, II, Overland Park, Kansas
Easterday, Dorothy, II, Kansas City
Eden, Audrey, I, Kansas City
Evelien, Eugenia E., I, Kansas City
Exler, Dorothy, I, Higginsville, Missouri
Fasenmeyer, Joelle, III, Kansas City, Kansas
Faubion, Virginia, III, Kansas City
Fick, Alice, II, Kansas City
Fisher, Virginia, I, Willow Springs, Missouri
Flaherty, Patricia, II, Kansas City
Flaherty, Patricia Ann, I, Kansas City, Kansas
Follina, Joan, I, Kansas City, Kansas
Frohoff, Doris Jean, IV, Kansas City
Fronke, Margie, I, Kansas City
Galey, Sally, I, Kansas City
Gallagher, Elise, II, Kansas City
Gangel, Dolores Joan, II, Kansas City
Geraghty, Joan, IV, Kansas City
Giblin, Marian, I, Kansas City
Gilmore, Betty, III, Peoria, Illinois

Gilmore, Nan, III, Peoria, Illinois



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 45

Gilwee, Dora Jeanne, I, Kansas City
Gorman, Mary Joann, I, Kansas City
Hake, Maryan, III, Kansas City
Halsel, Agnes Therese, I, Kansas City
Hanna, Meredith, I, Nevrton, Kansas
Hannan, Shirley, I, Kansas City
Hennessy, Anna Laura, I, Kansas City
Hines, Betty Jean, I, Hays, Kansas
Horton, Shirley Ann, I, Kansas City
Hurley, Deborah, I, Kansas City
Hutchins, Frances Ray, I, Kansas City
Ibarra, Rose Mary, III, Kansas City
Immenschuh, Mary Pat, III, St. Marys, Kansas
Izurieta, Alsacia, III, Quito, Ecuador
Jansen, Patricia Ann, II, Kansas City
Jelicic, Mary Elizabeth, I, Wellington, Missouri
Johnston, Jerry Ann, I, Kansas City, Kansas
Junker, Mary Jo, I, Kansas City
Kelly, Rosemary, IV, Kansas City
Kennedy, Mary T., Ill, Kansas City
Kipping, Evelyn Marie, I, Wakenda, Missouri
Landaburn, Mother Begona, M.M.B., Kansas City
Larranage, Mother Maria Dolores, M.M.B., Kansas City
Lathrop, Helen, I, Kansas City
Leone, Joan, II, Kansas City
Lenge, Virginia Lou, I, Kansas City
Loscalzo, Angela, III, Kansas City.
Lynch, Mary Agnes, II, Kansas City
McCarthy, Sister Margaret Claire, St. Augustine, Florida
McCormick, Helen Marianne, I, Kansas City
McDonough, Patricia, II, Bradenton, Florida
Mclnerney, Jane, III, Kansas City
McKinley, Dorothy, III, Kansas City
McQuillen, Jeannine, I, Kansas City, Kansas
McVey, Eileen, I, Kansas City
Maggard, Patricia, I, Kansas City
Malone, Sue, I, Hays, Kansas
Maloy, Patricia, I, Kansas City
Maggard, Patricia Marie, I, Kansas City
Meiners, Frances, I, Kansas City
Mick, Marilyn Joan, I, Kansas City
Miller, Anna Lea, II, Kansas City
Miller, Patricia, II, Peoria, Illinois
Minter, Frances W., Sp, Kansas City
Mitchell, Dolores, I, Kansas City
Monack, Loretta Mae, I, Kansas City, Kansas
Moore, Marilyn, I, O’Neill, Nebraska
Moran, Patricia, IV, Kansas City
Morris, Marilyn S., Ill, Washington, D. C.
Mullin, Barbara, IV, Kansas City
Murphy, Joan, IV, Kansas City
Murphy, Jo Ann, IV, Kansas City
Nash, Marjorie, III, Kansas City
Niemann, Marian, I, Piqua, Kansas
Niemann, Martha, III, Piqua, Kansas
Nikolai, Joan, III, Kansas City
Nugent, Helen Ann, III, Kansas City, Kansas
O’Brien, Frances Ellen, II, Kansas City
O’Connor, Jo Ann, I, Kansas City



46 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

O’Donnell, Joan, III, Kansas City
O’Donnell, Mary Catherine, IV, Kansas City
O’Laughlin, Marcella, I, Kansas City
O’Leary, Dolores, IV, Kansas City
Olds, Rogene, I, Kansas City, Kansas
Olson, Rita, II, Kansas City
Patterson, Cornelia, M., Sp., Kansas City
Pegneri, Albina Rose, II, Kansas City
Pernac, Yvonne, III, Marseille, France
Plassmeyer, Dorothy, I, Kansas City, Kansas
Plaza, Mother Felicia, M.M.B., Kansas City
Poteet, Charmaine, II, Kansas City
Povala, Joan, I, Sugar Creek, Missouri
Power, Mary Jo, III, Kansas City
Pusateri, Ann, III, Kansas City
Rafter, Nan, II, Kansas City
Reintjes, Margaret, III, Kansas City
Reintjes, Marie Therese, I, Kansas City
Rich, Betty Ann, I, Kansas City
Rieke, Marlynne, I, Shawnee, Kansas
Riley, Barbara Lee, I, Kansas City
Rocha, Ruth, II, Kansas City
Rolfers, Patricia Ann, I, Kansas City
Rupp, Shirley Ann, I, Kansas City
Rush, Joanne, III, Kansas City
Ryan, Mary Ann, I, Kansas City
Schmid, Barbara S., I, Kansas City
Schmidt, Bobby Jeanne, IV, Kansas City
Schorgl, Teresa, I, Kansas City
Schutte, Mary Elizabeth, IV, Glemvood Springs, Colorado
Schwope, Jo Ann, I, Kansas City
Shaughnessy, Mary Rose, I, Kansas City
Shine, Aileen Elizabeth, III, Kansas City
Smith, Lillian, I, Kansas City
Standiford, Mary, I, Merriam, Kansas
Stempleman, Harriett, I, Kansas City
Straub, Mary M., I, Kansas City
Straub, Patricia Ann, I, Kansas City
Sullivan, Elizabeth Marie, I, Kansas City
Sullivan, Maureen Catherine, I, Kansas City
Sulzer, Geraldine, III, Kansas City
Sutter, Gloria, IV, Kansas City
Taylor, Mary Alice, I, Kansas City
Thompson, Barbara Jean, II, Kansas City
Tomlinson, Ann, I, Kansas City
Treadwell, Rita, I, Brunswick, Georgia
Uriarte, Isabelle, I, Mexico, Missouri
Vandegaer, Wilmena, I, Kansas City
Verde, Leonore, I, Kansas City
Waizeneggen, Sister M. Amabilis, IV, S.S.M.
Waldman, Mary Lou, II, Kansas City
Wagner, Jeanette, I, Atchison, Kansas
Watson, Mary Catherine, I, Kansas City
Wilkinson, Mary Lou, IV, Kansas City.

Weidler, Elizabeth Ann, I, Kansas City
White, Patricia Ann, I, Kansas City
Wigert, Jean, II, Kansas City
Wilson, Alberta Josephine, I, Fort Leavenworth, Kansas
Wilson, Estelle, I, Kansas City
Yoshida, Sadie, III, Honolulu, T. H.



KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 47

Student Nurses

Becker, Elizabeth, III, Scio, Oregon
Bohon, Barbara Jean, I, Sedalia, Missouri
Bolenbaugh, Dorothy Ann, III, Kansas City

Brennan, Margaret Louise, II, St. Louis, Missouri
Brewer, Shirley Ann, I, Osawatomie, Kansas
Broderick, Patricia Jane, III, Plattsburg, Missouri
Bryant, Barbara Jean, II, Larned, Kansas
Butler, Dottie Jane, II, Slater, Missouri
Cahill, Margaret Ann, II, Kansas City
Cooney, Betty Ann, II, Sedalia, Missouri
Cummings, Carolee Ann, I, Kansas City
Depiesse, Roselma Marie, II, Independence, Missouri
Domann, Darlene Marie, I, Winchester, Kansas
Fisher, Hallie Virginia, II, Parkville, Missouri
Giddens, Betty Jo, II, North Kansas City, Missouri
Groom, Lois Imogene, III, Kansas City
Gucker, Dolores Mary, I, Mai’celine, Missouri
Hadel, JoAnn Rita, I, Kansas City
Harrison, Margaret Alwilda, I, Atchison, Kansas
Henggeler, Mary Anne, I, Maryville, Missouri
Hinchey, Mary Cecilia, III, Turney, Missouri
Hogan, Patricia Ann, I, Ellsworth, Kansas
Junker, Dorothy Jean, I, Kansas City
Kaelson, Fern Alice, III, St. Joseph, Missouri
Kane, Mary Joanne, I, Independence, Missouri
Kaullen, Helen Frances, III, Jefferson City, Missouri
Koehler, Ruth Mary, II, Garnett, Kansas
Kuhn, Juanita Lucille, I, Marshall, Missouri
Landreth, Dorothy Lea, I, Tucson, Arizona
Lenz, Flora Marie, I, Augusta, Georgia
Leforgee, Diane, III, Kansas City
Levy, Beverly June, II, Kansas City
Lewis, Betty Joann, II, Kansas City and Sedalia, Missouri
Lickteig, Thelma, III, Greeley, Kansas
Link, Charlotte Josephine, II, Norborne, Missouri
McQuade, Marilyn Frances, I, Osawatomie, Kansas
Marxen, Mary Frances, II, Kansas City, Kansas
Mattoon, Alice May, III, Kansas City
Mauer, Patricia Marie, I, Kansas City
Meyer, Mary Carolyn, II, Sedalia, Missouri
Montgomery, Elaine, I, Springfield
Nass, Joan, I, Atchison, Kansas
Nichols, Ruth Ann, I, Seneca, Kansas
Noe, Virginia Lee, III, Flippin, Arkansas
Pearl, Maureen Teresa, II, Rossville, Kansas
Purcell, Frances Katherine, II, Atchison, Kansas
Purfield, Sister Michael H., C.S.J., III
Rockers, Colleen Margaret, I, Garnett, Kansas
Schmidt, Lucy Ann, I, Atchison, Kansas
Schmitz, Mary Ann, I, Atchison, Kansas
Schumaker, Lucille Gertrude, I, St. Marys, Kansas
Schwegler, Edna Mae, I, Alma, Missouri
Shelton, Wilma Ruth, I, Sedalia, Missouri
Stamper, Bessie Lee, I, Utica, Missouri
Strickland, Paula Jo, I, Kansas City
Stroot, June Mary, II, Kansas City



48 COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA

Sulzman, Bernadine, I, McCook, Nebraska
Taylor, Jeanne Marie, II, Slater, Missouri
Thorson, Patricia, I, St. Joseph, Missouri
Turner, Sister Charles Cecilia, C.S.J., II, Kansas City
Van Buskirk, Wilma Jean, I, Greenfield, Missouri
Vochatzer, Delores Alberta, II, Kansas City
Watterson, Patricia Ann, I, Milan, Missouri
Wegs, Helen Marie, III, Moberly, Missouri
Wempe, Dorothy Josephine, II, Seneca, Kansas
Wheeler, Joan Marie, II, Kansas City
Willenbring, Frances May, II, Kansas City
Winsdor, Edna Elizabeth, I, Warrenshurg, Missouri
Wolz, Mary Elizabeth, II, Kansas City
Young, Elizabeth Ann, I, Kansas City
Young, Mary Elizabeth, III, Chillicothe, Missouri
Zeigler, Catherine Rose, II, Slater, Missouri



COLLEGE OF ST. TERESA 49

INDEX
A cappella Choir. 25
Administration and
Organization 5

Admission 12

Aims and Objectives 3

Art 20
Attendance 17

Biology 30
Calendar 4

Chemistry 31

Chorus 25
Classical Languages ...23

Classification of Students 17

Committees, Faculty 5

Communication 2

Competitive Scholarships 11

Comprehensive
Examinations 15

Counseling 16

Credits, Transcript of. ...18

Degrees 11

Dietetics 32
Dramatic Art 29

Education 36
Electives 15

English 21
Examinations 18

Facilities, Instructional 8

Faculty 5

Fees 12

Foreign Language
Requirement ...16

Foreign Languages 23

French 24

Freshman Program 17

General Humanities
Requirement 16

General Humanities,
Survey of 19

General Information 8

Geography 38

German 25
Grade Reports 18
Grading System 18
Graduation Honors 16
Greek ...23

Guidance Program 16
Health Service 19
History and Status of College 8
History .37

Home Economics ...32

Honor Points 13
Honors, Graduation 16
Honor Societies _19

Humanities 16, 19

Instruction, Staff of 5

Instructional Facilities 8

Latin 23
Major 14

Mathematics 34
Minors 15

Music 25
Music Theory ..26

Nursing ...38

Objectives 3

Officers of Administration 5

Organ 26
Orientation 17
Philosophy 27
Physical Education. 35
Physics .32

Piano 25
Political Science _.37

Programs, Student 14
Publications 10
Quality Requirements 13
Registration 17
Religion 18
Reports, Grade 18
Requirements for Admission 12
Requirements for
Degrees 11, 15

Residence 19
Rossiter Hall 9
Roster of Students 44
St. Joseph Hospital 9
Saturday Classes 10
Scholarships 11

Scholastic Year. 10
Secretarial Science .:. 42
Service Contracts ...12

Sociology 42
Spanish _„24
Speech 29
Staff of Instruction 5

Status 8

Summer Sessions 10
Summer Sessions Fees 13
Student Aid 11

Student Government. 10
Student Life 9
Student Programs 14
Transcript of Credits 18
Tuition 12
Violin 26
Voice 26
Withdrawal 17



/J'** C&)0 >U JF&$/

<^^(f CJZjLsyMJL&svi^b

S /c2 4 ***j' /J^\Z^. rw-f)

/3>t6 i??, d?***^'

///*>.*

fad& £~. /dTcJc^i^

- dd&£^u
*1 *d & /






